
John H. C larke 
1629 K Street, NW 
Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20006 
202-344-0776 

Central Intell igence Agency 

• Washington, D.C. 20505 
26 November 2024 

Reference: F-2023-0 1619; Civi l Action No. 23-cv-0 11 24 

Mr. C larke: 

This letter is an interim response to the 12 July 2023 Freedom ofln fo rmation Act (FOIA) 
request submitted by your c lient, Michael Driggs, et a l. , and subsequent li t igation, seeking 
information regarding 28 categories of Prisoner of War (POW)/Missing in Action (M IA) 
information from the Korean and Vietnam Wars (hereinafte r, "Letter"). 

We have completed a review of seven (7) add itional documents fo r release. The seven (7) 
documents, comprising I 07 pages, can be released in segregable form with redactions made on 
the basis of FOJA exemptions b(l), (b)(3), and b(6). Exemption (b)(3) pertains to Section 6 of 
the Central Inte ll igence Agency Act of 1949, 50 U.S.C. § 3507, as amended, noted as exemption 
" (b)(3)CIAAct" on the enclosed documents; Section l02A(i)(I) of the National Security Act of 
1947, 50 U.S.C § 3024(i)( I), as amended, noted as exemption " (b)(3)NatSecAct" on the 
enclosed documents; Section l 02A(i)(I) of the National Security Act of 1947, IO U.S.C. § 424, 
as amended, noted as exemption " (b)(3) IO USC 424" on the enclosed documents; and/or 
Section I 02A(i)(I) of the National Security Act of 194 7, 50 U.S .C. § 3605, as amended, noted as 
exemption ·'(b)(3) 50 USC 3605" on the enclosed documents. 

All remaining responsive materia l is currently being coordinated with other agencies. 

Enclosure (CD) 

S incerely, 

~~ 
Stephen Glenn 

Information and Privacy Coordinator 
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(b )( 1) R D218~2Z MAY 88 
FM CIA/D00 
TO DIA//VO-PV (b)(3) NatSecAct 

~ m lH[ R(ltlI!i~ OF TWC A9'[FlCM,: ,., l,f. CHlU.. m~ 
7R1iNITISTRJCl. ~ !IA! PRO\llliCl ,_D CLAIM[O THIil TVO Ht.P.S 

AGO H[ S£1T IKXi TAGS or TH£St REMAINS TO A RELATIVE IN 
CALIFORWIA. II EARLY 1986, 00 REPRESENTATIV£S Of THE S~ 
MINISTRY or IWTUIOR CAME TOc:JFANILY TO TAU THEIR 
BiroRAPIIY. PICTURES ANO FINGERPRINTS. n ASSLICEI> THAT THIS 
VISIT WAS IN RELATION TO HIS SENDING Troa; TAGS TO THE U.S. 
~-=='ALSO CUIM£D THAT AN OLDER MAii HAO THE REMAltiS or 
FIVE AMERICANS AT/NEAR CHU LAI AIR BASE. 

SECRET 
S£CllCJ.10f2 
CITE C!A/DOO 035883 

(b)(3) 1 o use 424 (b)(1) 
(b)(6) (b)(3) NatSecAct 

WNIIITEL -5E€f!H- DORN ROOCA CCMIUt!ICATIONS·IKXl HANDLE AS ROOCA 
MATERIAL PASS TO ROOCO CONTROL OFFICER OIILY 

SllliJ[CT: Vl[TNAMESf'ilOAT AND LAND R£fUG[£ SOORC[ NIA/POW 
(b)(3) CIAAct R£POR1ING r~ ARANYAPRATH£T AND TRA1 THAILAN:-

0. YIITNNCrSLJ RHIXiH r--------~'_· ----. 

U CLAIMED A FORMER ARVN CAPTAIN IN SAIGOti HAD TH£ REMAINS 
(b )( 1) ANO ocx; TAGS Of: I I 

(b)(3) NatSecAct _ 

(b)(5) 
1 

L VIETNAM[S[ HUGH;--------~ 

(b)(1) RH : I I zg MARCH 198B; SUBJECT: VIETNAMrnD 17cLAIM£D HERB ~~~~~HAD sm A LARGt GROLi~ 

(b)(3 ) 
NatSecAct / I REFtx;EE soum M1t.te0t REPORTI~ FR()! 1lFlMmcANs BEil«i HELD IN HA NAM N NH WHILE HE wAs IN 

~- ~~~c-c-------c-----------.J\ (b )( 1) RHOUCATIOIL 

1. AS ~OLLOOJP TO CE 11£ AR[ FORWARDING THE (b )(3) NatSecAct s. ON 28 JAIIIJARY 1987. JCRC W~ED THE Fn; lflli!Nr. 

INFORMATION OBT~INEO FR04.VIETNAMESL__JREf1XiEf 
~-~WHO HAV[ PROVIDED VARIOUS TYPES Of LIYE SIGKTlhG. ~ - I j CUIM£D HE lliEW THE WHEREABOUT OfhT=HE~ R= MA7 " s 
TAGI.Rf..NAINS REPOIITil«i ON /POi ISsut BETVEEN l()Y[MBER (b )( 1) Of FOOR AMERICANS: 

• WERE !~E;~m~r:~ THE (b)(3) NatSecAct 
'-----=-~ 

WERE CONDUCTED BY OOR~----~WHICH PASSED TH£ (b)(6) ALSO CLAIM£0 HIS BROTHER mw 
LEADS TO JCRC FOR FOLlOWUP ACTION ON TH£ DATES M>TED BELOt WITH 7TruHE.--..:~mtR~EABOOTili)\jj""S' OFiF,\iOT"'HE.,,R_,•J.n,TI"~ REMf.INS. HIS BROTHER LIVED 
NO FURTHER FORMAL DISSEMINATION . YOUR C04MENTS ARE REQUESTED IN HO CHI MINH CITY (HCMC). 
IN ORDER TO H(LP DETERMINE THE VALUE OF THIS REPORTil«i AND 
VHETHER THERE ARE ANY OISCERNABLE PATTERliS IN THIS REPORTING 

(b)( 1) WHICH VE SHOOLD BE MADE AWAR£ OF. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO USE 
·"

0 ···•--";nON WITH JCRC AND STONY BEACH 
(b)(3) NatSecAct • 

2. ' 14 NOVEMBER 86 lllfORMATIOli ON V 
VIETIIAMESE LAIM£0 HE SAIi A 
LIVE MERICAN IN 1976 liITll Gll!XJP 776 Ill THE YEN BAI REEDUCATI 
CAMP. 

3. (JI 19 l«lVEMBER 1r86 JCRC VAS PASSED 1XXi TAii 
INFORMATI<JI OOTAINED FR04 ~ 
RIIBRJW:S IIF~E PROVIDED <JI ~ I i THE RUBBil«is ~v=rR-=--E -c-Gr=--VE7'-li.....,T,....o_TH_E_v_IF=E~Of~ A ~SICIXiG=~m 
IN EARLY NOVIIIBER 1986 BY lllIDENTIFIED RESIDENTS IN lCJIPONG 
CHAM PROVINCE. TH£ RESIDENTS CLAIMED THEY HAD TH£ 
CORRESPONDING REMAINS AND Ml!LO DELIVER THEM TO U.S. 
A!JTl()RITIES UP!JI RECEIPT OF A PRO!ISE TO RESITTLE 42 FAMILIES . 

(b )( 1 ) • -· 21 JANUARY 1987 JCRC WAS PASSED THE FOI.LOl'ING: 
(b)(3) NatSecAct • • 

A. VIETIIAMESELJR£FIXiH I l.HAD ARRIVED AT A 
BORDER CAMP WITH Baj[ F RAGIIEIT s Ill!! DCXi TAGS Of .:J I 

(b )( 1) 

6. ON 17 FEBRUARY 1987 

(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

(b)(6) 

JCRC VAS PASSED INFORMATION-OH: 

It H 
'-;;F-;c-:;RAGM=ENT=.-S.~ JCIC~AIIV=I=sE=o~THA~~.E NAMES 

AND DID IDT RELATE TO ANY CASE=--or~ 1=11T=ER=E=sT~--tl)j~ EV~ER~. 
THE S 
WERE ASSOC .. IA_.T.,;ED~m=H --..AN~ EAc,;;RL"'IE"R"R~EPORTE="'"D" SC"'AM..--.-.Vli"'"E""RE~ N ~ E ...----J 
THREE V[Rf MD TO JCRC AS ALLEGED ~·s IN VIETNAM. FOR THIS 
REASIX(, JCRC VAS MERESTED IN AMYTHI!l; FURTHER ABOOT THE 
REPORT. JCRC ALSO ADVISED TliAT e=-~~~_____......; CORRELATEO TO 
'-="cc-~~-~_____, ffll WAS LOST II A IIUH CRASH SOOTH Of -
~ TRI OI Z NAY 1972 VITH PARTIAL REMAINS RECOVERED TO 

HE RE T 
FINAL SECTION OF Z 
CITE CIA/D00 035883 

(b)(1) 

(b)(3) NatSecAct 

WNINTEL -5EEi& lllFORli ROOCA COt4UNICATIOIIS·IKXl HANDLE AS ROOCt, 
MATERIAL PASS TO DICO CONTROL OFFICER C.LY 

(b)(3) NatSecAct SUBJECT: VIETIIAMEs~ ....... ~ ............ ...........,~.EFIXiEr SOORCE MIAt£W 

.. 
--

________ (b)(6) ___ ~ REPORTING FD ARAXYAPRATHET MD TRAT THAILAIID 

(b )( 1) SUFFICIENTLY ESTABLISH IDENTITY. O m NOT CORRELATE To -· 
.B. VIETNAMES • (b )(3) NatSecAct[NTEREST ••• 

CLAIMED THAT USAF PILOT '--c=~~HAD BEEN Sl«)T ~ OVER 7. RCH 1987 JCRC VAS PASSED THE FOLLOl'Ilt ON 
HAIKJI <Ji 19 JANUARY 1971 . THEY CLAIMED THAT THROOiH YARIOOS VIETNAMESE HIXiEE 
INTERMEDIARIES THEY HAD COOACT WITH [:=J IM) VAS B£[1«i HELD ~~-~---------~CLAINEO 
IN A JAIL IN THE U MINH THtx:lllG, kIEN GIANG PIIO'IINCE. THEY SECOND HAND INFOllM~TlON ABOUl THE SIGKTIIIG OF A NlMBER OF LIVE 
PROOUCED A LITTER VHICH THEY CLAIMED WAS F~ [:=:J (TH£ AMERICANS IN IDAJ«; Ll£N SON PROVINCE, PRESIMABL Y DURil«i THE 
LETTER APPEARS BCXiUS BUl WILL BE DELIVERED TO YOO TOOAY. ) BOTH LATE 1970'S. THE AMERICANS LIVED I~ UNDERGROUND SHELTERS AND 

SAID THAT CJ CLAIMEO THERE vm 186 AMERICANS lffRE DESCRIBED AS HAVING "SHAGGV 8£ARDS. • □HAO THE ADDRESS 
L.,sr=IN~G-ccH=-EL-=--o --:-:'.AT THE Jm IN TH: lJ ~JN'i THUON.: C:=J I f0R11 :F II/ ~ HIS 811-::?iH!~-Jli-LAV VflO HA~ PASS:t' TH: 111;:J~t.,JO!- TC 

(b)(1) ~~1•~,c;~:~? ~L? C~:l~~~-'.~.H~V; ~~:~·:~~? AS).'". Tr.: F.:~!:~: ~~11 ~ :~:-~~t;\-~!;.t-U\·: l~~~ -S~?: :~ Ctl.?~: .~':,:~ ~~• 

(
b)(3)Nat·S~~A~r: •••• ::· - > .' (b)(1) 

~ \::·~:.•.:~: t.: ; · •:=c~= : j I (b)(3) NatSecAct 
(b)(6)---"-----'~~~,~- "=•·i ,.. ,:,:· 't1•=· _. , 1. ✓,.; 1::· ·.~- l"· ' 'Ill ' ;•·; : · -.,: r· . ' -~ --

'-------~·..,-•(-b_).~(.1)· '· , l~ ... - ·- ' ··• ·•- (b)(6) ,,·:o~:-,...:.11'0 ---·~t:·E-"'·O·;; , ,, :. ~~= -- r~-:-rA~;;:."1;· ·s0 ~~= •. .n .. , l.J!\ ... , -~ •~ .. n ..,1,-... n __ . ..]" . ..... .., ~ ...... _ hl\ _.; .... 
AC IOI, 01A1SPEmo 1 (b )(3 ) NatSecAct (U J SM:X;GURS Tr.:, PRJvrnrn DOC TAC: 1~:~!' 10t. Oh I I 

MCN=B8123/05175 TOR=88123/1900Z 
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9. AS Of 8 APRIL 1987. JCRC lfAS PASSED THE FOLUWili 000 
TAG INFORMATllJI fR(J( UIIAMED YIETIINC£SE BOAT 1£FW£5 lfITH ll 
FURTHER IDENTIFYili DATA. JCRC ADVISED THAT D£ Of TH£ NAMES 
MATCHED THEIR RECORDS. DCXi TAG DATA WAS PROVID D OIi: 

THERE 

10. OIi 15 APRJLiil,7, JCRC :~ PAS:D THE ::l:: 
A. VIETNAMES~EF!KiEEI l 

~-~ CLAIMED HIS FATHER HAD RUDAMERI f-lds 
~WAS~51,;:1==-"1 DOOi ABOOT 1966 AT IOI ME, UEN GIAJIG PROVIIIC£. CJ 

lfAS ATL I 
- ; . 

ci c~!~~~!~:~EibmcrR ARVli MAJOR 1H) CLAIMED ITC, 
HAVE BEEN IMPRIS(jED lfITH A IIJEER { A80UT 60) OF AMERICANS ltl A 
Risal CAMP Alo«i THE LAO £ . THE ARYII MAJOR T~ 

~LL_DJ'-----fll..>____L\TH THE AMERICAHS FOR ABOUT OIIE YEAR. L-J lfAS AT 

~~C-~VIETNAMESE CJ REF!KiHI l 
CLAIMED FORMER AM LIEUTENANT COlONELI I A 

(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 
(b)(6) 

(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 
(b)(6) 

(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

·;;-T" 

Gt(b)(1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

j 

"-----R=rs=1o=ENT~Of HO!C. mw A ~N WHO WAS ~Iii THE REMAINS Of 
AN ANERICAIL CWAS ATI I 

C Or"1 .d- /o A • S<_.-, 
~---

D. YIETNAMESEC]REFOOEEI I 
I I CLAIMED AN AMERICAN HELCIPTER lfAS Sll)T lnlll Iii tm 
IN THE DIJYEN HAI AREA, Lelli TOAN DISTRICT, WITH M AMERICANS 
OIi BOARD. ONE DR(MIEO Ill THE BIEN GIA RIVER Allll THE OTHER VAS 
•EXCHAJ«iED. • c=J !LSO CLAIMED HE HAil GIVEN A 000 TAii TO HIS 
COOSIII BEFORE LEAYilli VHTIAN. c=]VAS AT~--- (b)(1) 

fUr 

REF!KiE[ ~--~-- ·(b)(3) NatSecAct 
,---------~~ IMED THAT WHILE IMPRISOIED AT PHAN 

'JANG LUU PRI ' I AJ«lTHER IrtlATE TOLD HIM Of THE DEATH Of 
FIVf AMERICANS. IIICATE~--- SAW THE FIVE AMERICANS 
BURIED IN 1970 IN AN ASAN!XliED lfELl IN MUI LON, CU CHI 
DISTRICT. ACCOROit«; TO~ THE BOOIES VERE STILL THERE AS 
Of 1985. c=]v~ AT THE VIETNAMESE~--- (b)(1) 

11. N01 RELEASABLE TO FOR£IGN NATIOli~Ls. (b)(3) NatSecAct 
12. DECL OADF ORV~-- BT 
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II SECRET SPECA't 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

JCS MESSAGE CENTER 

COPY NUMBER--------

PRIORm ZYIN RUEAIIA659Z 2202;:a•ExcwsivE+++ (b)(3) CIAAct 
P 0822532 Alli 86 

;~ 'IA 

( 
b) (3) C IAA I .. ,.I~NG-:-RE_PO_P.T-C-LASS_S_E_C -" -£ -T---11-AR-lil_ltS_NO_T_IC-E--INT-E_U_I_GE-liC~E 

ct I ssouRcrs OP t!ITIODS INVO~ vrn--NOT RHEASABLE To FORnGli NATIONliLS--
~---------------~ NOT RELEASABLE TO COl.7RACTOP.SICONSULTAt.'TS--OISSEMINATIOti AND 

5 E e R E T SPECAT NOFOR!i IIOCOORACT ORCOti WliillTEL EXTR~ru:;F TIIFDRM!TTCV> CIWTRO' 1 rn RV OPTf,IMtIOP 

!fil~,[ :~-------------------- (b )(
3

) CIAA~'._ I ~~'"~~~CA~R~r-cus_s_IF_ICA-TI!lt-' AN_o _CONT_RO_Ls-oF-~-. ~-~~~-) CIAAct 

- ::p .. -Wi'TRAL n1ELL!GHJC£ AGEt.CY 

WARNING: INFORMATION REPORT. NOT FINALLY £VALUATED INTELLIGENCE. 
REPORT CLASS SEER ET ·V~I~'TEL--NOFORN--liOCONTRACT--ORC!lt 
ORCON WliifiTEL 

EXCLUSIVE DISSEMINATIOli TO ADDRESSEES LISTED AT END Or REPORT 

DIST: 8 AUGUST 1986 
COUNTRY: LAOS 

SUBJ: POW/MIA: ALLEGED SIGHTINGS OF LIVE AMERICAN ~S IN 
SARAVAN PROVINCE; ALLEGED LOCATlOli OF REMAINS 
OF TV.! AMERICAli SERVICEMEN IN SAVANNAKHET PROVINCE 

DOI: 1984-1985 

SOURCE: (b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

TEXT: l. ON 5 AUGUST 1986 
(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

STATED 
~T_HA_T-HE~HA~D ~HE~AR=O~T~HA~T ~TH_ER_E-IIE_R_E _TllO_lI_VE-AM-ER-IC-AN-PlYlf~S AT A ____. 
~pN CAMP IN TA-OY (1C 6148} DISTRICT, SARAVAN PROVINCE. 
L______JC»i!MENT: THE PRESENCE OF A DETENTION CAMP I~~ 111TH 

I :;:;:;::P w;: :~:: :::R::: ::Pt~r~:::~EA~c~ ~ 

(b)(3) 10 USC 424 
(b)(6) 

HAD HEARD ABOUT THE CAMP FR()! A~ UNIDtJIIfl£D FRIEND WHO 
CLAIMED TO HAVE SEEN TIIO AMERICAN POWS IN TA-OY IN 1985. THE 
UNIDEllTIFIED FRIEND STATED THAT THE TWO AMERICANS WERE FARMING 
AND GROWING VEGETABLES. ~ALSO TOLD~~THAT HE HAD 

L___J .. V 1\J HEARD THAT THERE WERE SIX AMEP.ICA~ POWS BEING HfLD IN H~E. --
SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM.IC04,>!Et.'T: DID ( b) ( 1 ) 
NOT TELL~~IIHERE HE HAD ~ABOUT THE SIX ~s IN HUE.) (b)(3) NatSecAct 

SPECAT EXCLUSIVE 

RTS-2D2 

DISTRIBUTION 

DR DD ED VP DIO 

DB DE NWS AT 

'1i5.DI-l lH 2 91' 

DL~ ALERT CENTER 
TEAM CHIEF 
DISTRIBUTION: 

_JS_ >B 
Js.r ~~_Ic_ 

2.1 ~LSD STATED THAT IN 1984. HE HAD SEEN THE 
WRECKAGE Of AN AMERICAN HELICOPTER AND PARTS OF AN AMERICAN 
UNIFORM AT LOUAI (NCA) VILLAGE, VINKO (XO 6058) CANTON, SEPONE 
ORCON IINifiTEL ~~·---------~ 
JllSIRI,CT. ==-WAS TOLDI I 
L__JTHAT THERE HAD BEEN TE~ SO'JTH VIETNAMESE AND TliO 

(b)(1) J_ ]1:8,.,. 
(b)(3) NatSecAct -~k . 

AMERICANS ON THE HELICOPTER AND THAT THEIR REMAINS WERE AT ( b) ( 1 ) 

TANGA (XO 6058) VILLAGE, VINKO CANTON, SEPONE DISTRICT. 

ACQ: (AUGUST 1986). 

OISSEC 
(b)(3) CIAAct 

ACTION (M.C) 

(b)(3) NatSecAct 

tWU i r.tViulFMAft, ns-1; 
Te2.:~ -I✓-~Ill~J. J:;IG:~ATURE 

CDSN=MIA045 

\ 

MCN=SG::;;o/07418 TOR=86~~o/:;,:ssz Tt.0=86:~o/~~592 

SFP.RFT SPE~A T 
PAGE 1 OF 1 
oa;;_;;_53z AUG s6 
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(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

(b)(3) 10 USC 424 

Approved for Releas~2024~ 1{2~. C00~78810 

DEPARTMENT Of DE•ENSE 
JCS MESSAGE CENTER 

/·. ROUT !NE ZYU~ RUEAIJA1O863O4O114 
R 2922352 OCT 84 

~~ Cl~IA~- (b)(3) 10 USC 424 

S E C R E T 
CITE: CIA 131624 
WARNING NOTICE--SECRET--INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND METHODS 

INVOLVE[) 

SUBJECT: POW INFORMATION 
(b)(3) CIAAct 

1 . 
INFoRMAT101NN~mi«c□10NNCc:EERIRN~s~ildau::c:~:ruii~iM_"~'.1L1..tJIL1LillW,1-_,_ __ ~ (b)(

1
) 

A 5 SEPT 83.~--

,. l 

CROSSED INT,_,.o~~ (b)(3) NatSecAct 
REPORTED L

1TIE~AM~H~A~DDS?..!I@G~H~T~E~D~T~wotA~!;@~~~;;=;:,: ~~~~~~::7:=~~=:__J "1.1: MR. PAOG SONMER (BASED ON LAO SPELLING). TYNL 
502 308149. B. POS. ~OTH RAN, WHO IS MARRIED TO A LAOTTAtLQl_RL 
FROM THE KHAMU TRIBE. THEY HAVE ONE CHILD. HE IS CURRENTLY WORKING 
ON A FARM IN THE AREA OF BAN PHU MUT. 

•1.2: MR. DAERON THONASO, 323 368944, TR. 0. POS, 
BARZ IST. WHOSE Pl ANE CR0SH I ANDEO lM Ml 'IINr.:~~ 
SkWANNAKHET IN AUGUST 1971. HE IS MARRIED TO A LAOTIAN GIRL FROM 
THE KHAMU TRIBE. TREY HAVE ONE CHILD. HE IS NOW WORKING ON A 
FARM IN BAN PHU MUT. 

I I ADDEO IHAI IHEB" ABE SIII I MINE MORE •MERICAN PQWS 
D~TAIN IN THE AREA OF PHU MUT ONE OF THFM IS KNOWN AS_~R. 
s·ARIDIN AN F' "0 ON 15 JUN 1974, IN 
MUANG PAK HINNABUN KHWAENG KHAMMUAN. ··, 

B. "IN QBDER IO GET IO IHF AMERICAN POWS IN ITEMS I I AND 
1.2 AB□vE. MONEY MUST _ee e41O r□ IHE v1LLA:~ HEADMAN AND THIS CAN 
BE --mwcotillr:e·v JHq~~~~~~~~~~_,..... _ _[rlcTs-TttE-ONCv-Pt:RSON 
WH□ CAN GET IN TOUCH WI AD A OF BAN PHU MUT. 

----'C, " AV 
1· CROSSED INTO THAI LAND AN N R 

'-------,O"'F ........ , ... H ... E......,C0""1ITTEE WHICH co~JR9_Ls THE .AM£8,J.C_AN POWS-AfA -C>EJ:.EW-ION 
ru.p·-·rN VTE'TNAM ·toCATED'"CLOSE TO THE LAO e.,QRDER. ,tiL.CLAIMED THERE 

I 

ARE IBO AMERICAN POWS IN THE CAMP, IJR'ICH AREPSONT~~~~gtRY a!IO-
~OLDiERS - 20 PAVN IROOPS ANO 20 LAOTI'ANIROO - THE KHAMU 
TRIBE.J I 

INFORMTig~ A~D CLAIMED THEY SAW 1r•NTFO A RFWARO FOR THF Ar~~~ER 
GIVING HIM A RING FROM AN AMERICAN POW. HE GAVE THEM 16.000 BAHT, 
AN ENGLISH BIO DATA FORM FOR AMfP;ra: P□:: :NO A CAMERA. THESE 
ITEMS WERE TO BE ,ti,.NDED OVER TOL IIN ORDER THAT THE 
AMERICAN POWS COULD FILL OUT THEOR S AAVE THEIR PICTURES 
TAKEN. 

"JN AUGUST 84 
WITH THE COMP! FIE □ RIO DATA FORM AND PJCTU _ 
DEMANDED 50,000 BAHT IN EXCHANGE FOR THE LOCATION OF_ THE CAMP. 
BECAUSE ~-------~DID NOT HAVE THE MONEY TO PAY HIM, HE 
RETURNED TO LAOS WITH THE.c-<J□LI□LCullMM.tc.JFN~TLS"------------

E. "ON 5 SEPT 84.I I IN 
THAILAND AND STATED THAT IF THE U.S. AUTHORITIES ARE INTERESTED IN 
HELPING THi P□wc ·u~ WII r SEND ~---------BACK TO LAOS 
TO CONTACT ITo "TAKE acrrnNs AFTFRWARo• 1~1c1 • 

2. ON 15 OCTQBFR AN □FFTCFA I . I 
OTSCIISSFD l;HE ABOVEl ] ~RC BE~J-T_E_Y_E_S_!_H_•_I_"M_R_P_A_l_JG_S_O_N_M_E_R_" -IS-~ 

~P_R_O_B_A_B-LY-I~OENTICAI IO ((PAULSON)), MERLYN LE Rn-r:-WHbs£..~30 WAS 
S..HOT7rOWN IN LAOS IN MARCH 72. AND WHosr-s·(R].AL .. NUMBER. IS ·-·-----·-·· 
IDENTICAL TO THE ONE GIVEN IN.Tl ABOVE. JCRC CONCLUDES THAT "MR. 
DAE~ON THONAS□" 15 PR0BABO::::A\EiSII tc•,~ rcf'Yc DAF,ERQN) l THOMAS CARL, 
SERIAL NUMBER 323368914 (NOTE ~LIGHT YARIAIION) WHOSE F-4t"-WEN-r­
DffilN IN LAOS IN FEB 70. ADDifIONALLY. JCRC BELIEVES THAT "MR. 

ACTIO~ 1 (U.6.7.F) 
INFO CJC5(4) bJS:(2) J111) J3(6) NTDS(1l SECDEF:(11 

SECDEFl-9) USDP(15) ASD:MIL(2) ASD:PAl1) NMTC(1) 
DC-4A(1) AT-3(1) DE-2(1) oe-2(1) DB-2C(1) DB-4A(1) 
DB-4G(1) DB-503(1) DIA(1) DC-4A3(1J 

+ANMCC FT RITCHIE MD 
+CMC CC WASHINGTON DC 
+USCINCPAC HONOLULU HI 
+SAFE 

MClll•B.t304/00290 TOR•B43O4/0114Z TA0•843O4/O115Z 
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15 March 1973 

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Far East Division 

SUBJECT Status and Treatment of Prisoners of War 
in Laos 

~ ---T=h=-.,,,is report was obtained in conversations with 
SOD/JOIC on 14 March 1973. This informationL_______w_a_s _ _ (b-)(_1__J) 

L__ex_t_r_a_c_t__Jed from DIA POW files with exception of the note (b)(3) CIAAct 

(b )( 1) 
following paragraph A. (b)(6) 

(b)(3) CIAAct 
(b)(6) 

A,, Status 

DRV provided list of 10 U.S. POWs in Laos 1 February 
1973: 

Four had been reported by returnees as being seen 
in Hanoi Hilton (Ha Lo Prison) during February 1971: 

~~~-~~I , , Contract Filo-==----~-------~ 
(b)(6) 

Walter M. Stischer, Major, USAF 
I ~ USAF (b)(6) 
Henry J. Bedinger, Lt. (jg) USN 

One has been reported as being in Laos as of recent 
date: 

(b)(6) 

Until the list was released on 1 February, there was 
•• so~e doubt about the status of the others: 

• (b)(6) 
L_______~~--=---.--:::=-=--- - - - ----.J 

(b)(6) a: m~ss1nsz 

missing 

was carried by USAF 

► USAF, was carried as 

I I II 11 II I! 111 
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SE OR.BT 

( USAF, was felt to be 
~ -;;---nr,iTAiWfl;;b~u~t:-.:;w;:..a~s,----,.c"'a""r ...... r ....,.1---,.,e...,,u~ u.J.y USAF as missing 

Canadian civilian, was carried 

As of 30 December 1972 DIA carried a total of ten 
persons as POW in Laos, including 2 Navy, 6 USAF and 
2 Civilians. DIA lists 359 MIA in Laos not accounted 
for by the North Vietnamese or Pathe.t Lao to date. 

(b)(6) I /has been carried as POW for 
many years but was not: on the releasee list. Since the 
return an4 debriefing of escapee / I it has been 

(b)(6) felt that /~ ______ __JI chances of survival were slim. 
(b)(6) 

(b)(6) 

NOTE: During the course of its representations to 
the Lao Patriotic Front representative in 
Vientiane concerning the POW question, the 
American Embassy received the impression that 
the Lao Communists may be holding American 
prisoners in addition to those revealed by 
Hanoi but the Front has refused to provide 
any specific information on additional 
prisoners beyond implying that information 
may be forthcoming during negotiations between 
the Front and the Lao government when the 
overall question of all prisoners in Laos 
is to be discussed. A date has not been set 
for these discussions because the Front wants 
to settle political and other military 
questions before negotiating on the prisoner 
issue as such. 

B. Treatment 

Although we do not have very much definitive infer• 
mation on treatment of ~erican POWs · in Lal s. we do 
have the debriefings of L I and _ (b)(6) I / Navy pilots who were captured and escapea. 

S B C R E 'F 
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S E C R E T 

Their reports indicate that the conditions of captivity, 
techniques of interrogation and pressures of indoc­
trination were quite similiar to those practiced by 
the Vietnamese Communists. Physical conditions in 
North Vietnam in the regular prisons were at times quite 
tolerable, and probably better than conditions in Laos. 
Near the Pathet Lao capital, however, there were prisons 
dug back into the karst limestone cliffs and these may 
have been fairly tolerable. 

As would be expected, treatment varied from time 
to time, depending on what the captors were trying to 
get from the prisoner. At times treatment was brutal, 
physical and psychological pressures being used to 
break the prisoners' will and ability to resist. 

(b)(6) I I was captured in Luang Prabang, 
moved across Laos to Dien Bien Phu where he was held 
in a fairly small cage for two years, and then taken 
wi th his radio operator to Hanoi. He survived. These 
rough indicators are about all that we can say on 
treatment in Laos. 

S E C R B T 
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SENDER-WILL CHE.CK CLASSIFICATION TOP ANO BOTTOM 
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UNCLASSIFIED CONFIDENTIAL SECRET 

OFFICIAL ROUTING SLIP SEGRET 
TO NAME ANO ADDRESS DATE 

I 
ACFE/TBL/L 14 MAR 1973 

2 

3 

4 

5 
CFE TBL 

6 

ACTION DIRECT REPLY PREPARE REPLY 
APPROVAL DISPATCH RECOMMENDATION 
COMMENT FILE RETURN 
CONCURRENCE INFORMATION SIGNATURE 

(b)(3) CIAAct 
(b)(6) 

(b)(3) CIAAct 
(b)(6) 

(b)(3) CIAAct 
(b)(6) 

Remarks: • ~ ~)'9<., ~ ~ Ot-C ~v,v, 
'ti~ "'W -')V\.,1v1\,iv ·~ ~ ~ ,r,~~~ 

Response to Chief, Fa'r13ast Speed 
Letter on status and treatmen U.S. POW' 
being held in Laos. A "7',;,II f4-.<.... Vv' 

f'l,:';yvc'--; 
~~ t--...~ tc,.,,-. ~ ~? ~:11 i.... 

Responsibility for compiling this~~ 
info lies with DOD an~te. Attached 
info was given to TBLL__Jby SOD/JOIC, ou 
office responsible for coordinating with 

sourced to DOD. ~ _SOD/JOIC 
DOD on POW matte±s Al: att,ched info 

stated the Legis at1veounsel levied a 
verbal request on C/VNO for the same 
information. 

FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER ---------FROM: NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE NO, DATE 
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RUAJMAB/FOSIF/WESTPAC 
RUHGOAA/COMSEVENTHFLT 
RUAGAAA/COMUSKOREA SEOUL KOR//SA 
PAGE 2 RUEAIIA 5782 ~SC ft!!! I 
RUAGAAA/CINC UNC SEOUL KOR//SA 

<SUBJ> 
SUBJ: 

<TEXT> 
BT 

POW/MIA: 
ABSENCE OF U.S. POWS IN NORTH KOREA 

SECRET NOFORN NOCONTRACT ORCON WNINTEL 
CITE CIA 339795 
SERIAL: "-----:-- - - - c---~--=-=---a1 (CORRECTED) 

(CORRECTION TO CIA 339190, DTG 041522ZNOV) 
PASS: NSA FOR ZKZK 00 DLS DE (FOR NSOC). 

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

WARNING: INFORMATION REPORT, NOT FINALLY EVALUATED INTELLIGENCE. 
REPORT CLASS S Ii: C liil Ii: T WNINTEL--NOFORN--NOCONTRACT--ORCON 
~-----------------------------------------------------------------
REISSUED TO CORRECT THE OISSEM NUMBER FROM TO 
PAGE 3 RUEAIIA 5782 s !!! e !t I!! T (b)(3) CIAAct _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __J 

DIST: 
COUNTRY: 
SUBJ: 

DOI: 
SOURCE: 

04 NOVEMBER 1988 
NORTH KOREA 
POW/MIA: 

(b)(3) NatSecAct 

ABSENCE OF U.S. POWS IN NORTH KOREA 
1965-EARLY MARCH 1988 
j I A NORTH KOREAN CITIZEN/ \ 
WHO WAS L~~-- - - --=--=-=- ---:-:-- -----c----=-- - - ---=-------::-::--- - - ~­
OF THE NORTH KOREAN PEOPLE'S ARMED FORCES. WE ARE IN 
THE PROCESS OF ESTABLISHING HIS BONA FIDES. THIS 
REPORT WAS PREPARED BY A DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 
ANALYST. 

TEXT: 1. (FIELD COMMENT: THE FOLLOWING IS A PERSONAL OBSERVATION 
PAGE 4 RUEAIIA 5782 SBC R g T 
OF THE SOURCE. HE HAD NOT DISCUSSED THE SUBJECT WITH ANY NORTH 
KOREAN PEOPLE'S ARMED FORCES PERSONNEL, BUT BELIEVES OTHER MILITARY 
OFFICERS OF HIS RANK OR HIGHER IN P'YONGYANG WOULD HAVE SIMILAR 
VIEWS. ) 

2. THE SOURCE HAD NOT HEARD OF OR SEEN AMERICAN KOREAN WARERA 
PRISONERS-OF-WAR (POWS) IN NORTH KOREA. HE DID NOT BELIEVE THERE 
WERE ANY LIVING U.S. POWS IN NORTH KOREA. HE STATED THAT EVEN IF 
THERE HAD BEEN U.S. PRISONERS AT THE END OF THE KOREAN WAR, THEY 
WOULD NOT HAVE RECEIVED ANY SPECIAL OR DIFFERENT TREATMENT THAN OTHER 
PRISONERS. THEY WOULD NOT HAVE HAO SPECIAL DESIGNATIONS SUCH AS 
"POW," FOR EXAMPLE, AND IF THEY DIED, THEY WOULD HAVE BEEN BURIED AS 
ANY OTHER PRISONER WAS BURIED. THIS TYPE OF TREATMENT WOULD BE 
NORMAL NORTH KOREAN CULTURAL PRACTICE FOR SOMEONE CONSIDERED TO BE AT 
THE SOCIAL LEVEL OF A PRISONER. 
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(b )( 1) 
(b)(3) CIAAct 
(b)(3) NatSecAct 

ACQ: (MID-OCTOBER 1988).r--_ _ ~ 
DISSEM: FIELD: SENT TO '-----_-~ USCINCPAC, IPAC, PACAF, PACFLT, 
WESTCOM, COMSEVENTHFLT, FOSIF/WESTPAC, USFK. 
PAGE 5 RUEAIIA 5782 SEC R 8 ~ 
WARNING: REPORT CLASS..S g CR B T--WARNING NOTICE-INTELLIGENCE 
SOURCES OR METHODS INVOLVED--NOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN NATIONALS--NOT 
RELEASABLE TO CONTRACTORS/CONSULTANTS --DISSEMINATION AND EXTRACTION 
OF INFORMATION CONTROLLED BY ORIGINATOR. 
DECL: OADR DRV '------- -~ BY RECORDED REPORTING OFFICER. ALL PORTIONS 
CARRY CLASSIFICATION AND CONTROLS OF OVERALL DOCUMENT. 
BT 
#5782 (b)(3) CIAAct 

(b)(3) NatSecAct 
<SECT> 
SECTION: 01 OF 01 
<SSN> 

5782 
<TOR> 

881104152625 MSG000215969185 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C05427028 

Nov 26, 2024 000011



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102643 

8BCR!!!'f 

29 October 1992 

SUBJECT: Possible Senate Testimony of Czech Defector Jan Sejna 

1. In a 28 October 1992 meeting of representatives of 
various U.S. government agencies involved in supporting the 
activities of the U.S.-Russian Joint Commission on POWs/MIAs, 
Frances Zwenig, Staff Director of the Senate Select Committee on 
POW-MIA Affairs, noted that Czech defector Jan Sejna would 
probably be called upon to testify at the Committee's open 
hearings, scheduled for 10 and 11 November. 

2. Sejna, who defected to us in early 1968 and provided 
valuable information on Czech military and communist party 
matters at that time, was turned over to the U.S. military and 
the DIA for debriefing a few months after his defection. His 
reporting relationship with us was terminated in 1978 when it was 
determined that he had been thorouah l v ~d,;,..e._.,_b,._..,r,_,,i._,,e.,_,f,,,_,e',,e'd"'---.,,.,_._,"-------""...__..__...___,......,~ ~__._._---------a 
to which he had access. Se'na (b)(1) 

(b)(3) 10 USC 424 
l,------- - - --- - - --- - - (b)(3) NatSecAct 

(b)(6) 
Sejna is a big 

;'---~ 

spender and has made numbers of bad financial decisions . 
he has recently been refused services by several 

(b)(1) L_d_u_e_ t_o_ h-----,---i ~s history of overdrafts. 
banks 

(b)(3) CIAAct 
3. Although Sejna admitted at the time of his def.ection 

that he had no hard information on intelligence - related matters. 
he has, over the years, given repeated magazine/newspaper 
interviews in which he proclaimed himself an authority on 
subjects of headline interest. Often through his publicist I 

I Sejna has been the source of sensationalist an~d~-~ 
'----h~i-g~h~l~y_ s_p_e_c_u-=-"lative reports on Soviet espionage, sabotage and (b)(3) 10 USC 424 

other topics certain to provoke journalistic interest. These ,(b)(6) 
like the PO.W issue, we.re not . areas in which he claimed a ny 
knowledge during his CIA debriefings. I ~ I 

offered Sejna to the DCI for debriefing on "the activities of the 
East European and Soviet intelligence services that are still of 
major relevance to U.S. security. 11 The DCI turned down the (b)(3) 1 O USC 424 
offer. (b)(6) 

4. On 21 October, Sejna was interviewed by Senate POW-MIA 
Committee investigators, relating a story he had told DIA late in 
1991 concerning U.S. POWs psychologically and physically 
experimented upon in a Czech military hospital in Korea during 
the Korean War and then moved by the Soviets through Prague to 
the Soviet Union for internment there. Sejna claimed in the 
interview that he had told the CIA about the hospital. His 

SECftET 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102643 

(b)(3) 
CIAAct 

Nov 26, 2024 000012



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102643 

8ECRE'3? 

SUBJECT: Spot Report on Jan Sejna 

Agen cy debriefers do not recall a n y such s ubject covered by 
Sejna, and an overview of his reporting does not indicate that he 
provided i n formation on the issue. A summary of his debriefings 
states he had peripheral, hearsay information on Soviet and 
Eastern European relation s with Korea and Vi et Nam. CE Division 

(b)(1) hr1R recalled the Sejna case records 
(b)(3) ,CIAAct I to determine. whether ho nid report on the POW matter 

at the time of his debriefings. (b)(1) 
(b )( 1) (b )(3) NatSecAct 
(b)(3) CIAAc~t ___ s_·•~ We are somewhat ahead of the game, however, since~---

~--~ queried I I in January 1992 
(b)(1) for anything it could provide on the Sejna information, passed to 
(b)(3) CIAAct I DIA as unsourced material for corroboration I I 

1 ~ Th e I !specific information on each of 
the individuals named in the DIA material, concl uding that what 

(b)(1) ~------~ was highly unlikely. ~---(b)(3) 10 USC 424 

(b)(
3

) CIAAwct. During the 28 October meeting, DIA officer I (b?(~)(6) 
r eviewed Sej na I s history with DIA and DIA' s negative (b)(3) CIAAct 
ment of the veracity of his information on POWs. 

I I t he CIA agreed with the assessmen t. 
Ms. Zwenig said after t h e meeting that if the improbability of 

(b)(6) Sej na I s information could be demonstrated, she believed he might 
(b)(3) CIAActnot be called to testify. CE Division has put togethe""'r____,_t,__.,,h.,_,,,e~-----

information in a memo tol 
and is preparing it to be passed to the DIA, the Commi~s~s~1~o~n~,-----ca~n~a=-----
the Committee, with the coor dination of ORMS, the DDO, and OCA. 

(b)(1) (b)(3) 10 USC 424 
(b)(3) NatSecAct (b)(6) 

2 
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VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

National Security Agency 
Office of General Counsel 
9800 Savage Road, I 
Fort Meade, MD 2 07~5-5-,/---~ ~ 

r--~~~~~~ (b)(3) 50 USC 3605 

CIA 
Office of General Counsel 
Washington, D.C. 20505 

U.S. Department of Justice 

United States Attorney 
District of Minnesota 

600 United States Courthouse 
300South Fourth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 5541 5 
www.usdoj.gov/usaolmn 

June 8, 2000 

OCr- C ~ 6J.lbo--Gz:; 

(612)664-5600 

(b)(3) 10 USC 424 
(b)(6) 

Defense Intelligence Agency 
OGC 

I J Washington, D.C. 20301-74<0 

(b)(3) 10 USC 424 

Re: Minnesota Won't Forget POW/MIA v. CIA, et al. 
Civil No. 99-1822 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed for your file is a copy of the Memorandum in 
Opposition to Central Intelligence Agency's and Defense 
Intelligence Agency's Motions for Summary Judgment in Opposition to 
National Security Agency's Motion for Stay of Proceedings, and in 
Support of Minnesota Won't Forg@t' s Motion for Order Requ.iring 
National Security Agency to Release Documents; Affidavit of Richard 
A. Daly; Notice of Motion and Motion of Minnesota Won't Forget for 
Partial Summary Judgment and Order Requiring National Security 
Agency to Release Documents ( faxed to you today) ; and proposed 
Order ccmcerning the above-referenced matter. Please reply to 
Plaintiff's response, if any, by June 14, 2000, and to their Motion 
June 28, 2000. 
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Patricia R. Cangemi 
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FAEGRE & BENSON LLP 

2200 NoRWEST CENTER, 90 Soura SEVENTH STREET 
MINNEAPOLIS, .MINNESOTA 55402-3901 

TELEPHO_NE 612-336-3000 

FACSIMILE 612-336-3026 

June 7, 2000 

United States Attorney's Office 
600 United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

Re: Minnesota Won't Forget POW/MIA v. CIA, et al. 

Dear Ms. Cangemi: 

WILLIAM L. ROBERTS 
\.\TOberts@faegre.com 

612/336-3473 

HAND DELIVERED 

Enclosed and served upon you in the above matter please find one copy of the 
following: 

1. Memorandum in Opposition to Central Intelligence Agency's and Defense 
Intelligence Agency's Motions for Summary Judgment, in Opposition to 
National Security Agency's Motion for Stay of Proceedings, and in Support of 
Minnesota Won't Forget's Motion for Order Requiring National Security 
Agency to Release Documents, 

2. Affidavit of Richard A. Daly, 

3. Notice of Motion and Motion of Minnesota Won't Forget for Partial Summary 
Judgment and Order Requiring National Security Agency to Release 
Documents, 

4. Proposed Order. 

Since we have prepared a single, combined Memorandum both opposing defendants' 
motions and in support of plaintiff's motion, we will keep the original and two copies in our 
file so that we can file them along with defendant NSA's opposition (if any) to plaintiff's 
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and our reply brief regarding same (if any). 

I presume that the Court will want to hear all of these motions at the same time, which 
would make the filing of all of these motion papers (both yours and ours) at the same time 
appropriate. 

Please contact me if you have any questions or comments. 

Minneapolis Denver Des Moines London Frankfurt 
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Patricia R. 
June 7, 2000 
Page2 

WLR:pellm 
Enclosures 

cc: Caryn A. Kauffman (w/encl.) 
Ann Marie Hanrahan (w/o encl.) 

Very truly yours, 

/41,d?-2,~ 
William L. Roberts 

Ms. Angela Chianelli (Calendar Clerk for Judge Davis) (w/mit encl.) 

M2:20317769,01 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

MINNESOTA WON'T FORGET 
POW/MIA, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, 
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, 
and NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, 

Defendants. 

) 
) Civil File No. 99-1822 MJD/JGL 
) 
) 
) 
) l\ilEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO 
) CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE 
) AGENCY'S AND DEFENSE 
) INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S 
) MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY 
) JUDGMENT, IN OPPOSITION TO 
) NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY'S 
) MOTION FOR STAY OF 
) PROCEEDINGS, AND IN SUPPORT OF 
) MINNESOTA WON'T FORGET'S 
) MOTION FOR ORDER REQUIRING 
) NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY TO 
) RELEASE DOCUMENTS 
) 
) 
) ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED 

INTRODUCTION 

Plaintiff Minnesota Won't Forget POW/MIA ("Minnesota Won't Forget") 

respectfully submits this memorandum in opposition to defendant Central Intelligence 

Agency's ("CIA") and defendant Defense Intelligence Agency's ("DIA") motions for 

summary judgment, in opposition to defendant National Security Agency's ("NSA") motion 

for a stay of proceedings, and in support of Minnesota Won't Forget's motion for an order 

requiring NSA to release documents responsive to Minnesota Won't Forget's Freedom of 

Information Act. 

·Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925--- ·······--···-···· ··-
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CIA and DIA have failed to conduct an adequate search. A review of the declarations 

submitted by CIA and DIA and the six documents produced by CIA and DIA in response to 

Minnesota Won't Forget's Freedom of Information Act request reveals that neither CIA nor 

DIA conducted an adequate search of agency records. Indeed, Minnesota Won't Forget 

specifically requested-and the six produced documents refer to-several additional 

documents that were never produced by CIA or DIA. Moreover, it appears that thousands of 

CIA documents have not been declassified despite the existence of a Presidential Directive 

requiring such declassification. The documents requested by Minnesota Won't Forget may 

be contained in those improperly classified documents. Finally, DIA has never stated that it 

conducted its OV.'Il independent search of its records in response to Minnesota Won't Forget' s 

Freedom of Information Act request. Obviously, such an independent search is required. 

Accordingly, summary judgment is inappropriate. 

NSA is not entitled to the indefinite stay of proceedings that it seeks. In March 1999, 

NSA told Minnesota Won't Forget that it would comply with part of Minnesota Won't 

Forget's Freedom of Information Act request within approximately three months. More than 

fifteen months later, NSA has still failed to comply with any of Minnesota Won't Forget's 

request. NSA should not be granted an indefinite stay to perform activities that it should 

have done more than a year ago. Moreover, NSA has identified 2,500 additional pages of 

documents that are responsive to Minnesota Won't Forget's request, but has failed to release 

them. 

NSA should be required to release the responsive documents it has identified in their 

current form within sixty days. NSA has admitted that it has 2,500 pages of previously-

2 
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reviewed and redacted documents responsive to Minnesota Won't Forget's FOIA request. It 

should be ordered to produce them in their current form within sixty days, as it has 

articulated no justification for further delay"' 

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 

A. :Minnesota Won't Forget 

Minnesota Won't Forget POW/MIA ("Minnesota Won't Forget") is a Minnesota non­

profit corporation that works to locate, acquire, and disseminate information about prisoners 

of war and individuals missing-in-action (collectively "POWs/MIAs") who are still 

unaccounted-for and/or missing.' The purpose of Minnesota Won't Forget is to gather 

POW/MIA information and disseminate that information to the public. All of the members 

of Minnesota Won't Forget are unpaid volunteers. Many of the members of Minnesota 

Won't Forget are families of POWs/MIAs. These families and other supporters have put in 

countless hours since the 1960s to find out the truth about POWs/MIAs. 

Richard A. Daly ("Daly'') is the Executive Director of Minnesota ·won't Forget. Daly 

works to gather POW /MIA information and disseminate that information to the public; As 

part of that effort, Daly conducts interviews and searches Library of Congress and other 

records. 

In recent years, due in part to the efforts of groups such as Minnesota Won't Forget, 

an effort has been made to seek declassification and release of POW/MIA records. In 1992, 

President Bush signed Executive Order 12812. A copy of Executive Order 12812 is attached 

All factual assertions in this memorandum are supported by the Affidavit of Richard A. 
Daly. 

3 
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as to the Daly Affidavit as Exhibit A. Executive Order 12812 ordered all executive branch 

agencies to "expeditiously" review all records pertaining to POWs and MIAs lost in 

Southeast Asia for declassification purposes. All agencies were to make such records 

publicly available with exceptions for privacy or the release of which would impair the 

deliberative processes of the executive branch. 

In 1993, President Clinton signed Presidential Directive 8. A copy of Presidential 

Directive 8 is attached to the Daly Affidavit as Exhibit B. Presidential Directive 8 ordered 

al1 executive branch agencies and departments, including the Central Intelligence Agency 

("CIA"), Defense• Intelligence Agency ("DIA"), and National Security Agency ("NSA''), to 

review, declassify, and release records pertaining to American POWs and MIAs missing in 

Southeast Asia. Presidential Directive 8 further ordered that the review, declassification, and 

release of records must be completed by Veterans Day, November 11, 1993. The most 

important aspect of Presidential Directive 8 is that, for the first time, instead of using words 

like "promptly'' or ''expeditiously", a specific date was used for the declassification deadline. 

The deadline was not subject to agency interpretation. 

It appears that the CIA and NSA have failed to comply with President Clinton's 

PresidentialDirective 8 ordering all POW/MIA documents to be declassified and released by 

Veterans Day 1993. Attached as Exhibit C to the Daly Affidavit are letters from Gary Sisco, 

Secretary of the United States Senate and Michael L. Gillette, Director of the Center for 

Legislative Archives. The letters state that, as of March 2000, NSA had reviewed only 558 

of 9,800 pages of documents that NSA was charged with reviewing for declassification and 

release pursuant to Presidential Directive 8. Even worse, CIA has not reviewed any of the 
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39,000 pages of documents that it was supposed to declassify and release. These still­

classified documents include documents provided by CIA to the 1991-1992 Senate Select 

POW/MIA Committee. See Exhibit C to Daly Affidavit. 

B. Freedom of Information Act Requests to CIA and ))IA 

On September 26, 1994, Daly, on behalf of Minnesota Won't Forget, filed a Freedom 

of Information Act request with the CIA, seeking photo negatives and all records relating to a 

1969 aerial photograph of an area near Bon Nakai, Laos (the "Bon Nakai records"). The Bon 

Nakai records are significant to families of POWs/MIAs because it is believed that the 1969 

aerial photograph shows non-Asian prisoners playing volleyball. In his request to CIA, Daly 

specifically asked for "all photo negatives of overhead imagery ... and all related 

documents, analysis, and records." A copy of Minnesota Won't Forget's 1994 CIA request is 

attached to the Daly Affidavit as Exhibit D. 

On May l, 1995, Daly, on behalf of Minnesota Won't Forget, filed a Freedom of 

Information Act request with the DIA also seeking the Bon Nakai records. As with its CIA 

request, Minnesota Won't Forget specifically asked for "all photo negatives of overhead 

imagery ... and all related documents, analysis, and records." Minnesota Won't Forget 

noted in its 1995 DIA request that it preferred negatives of the 1969 aerial photograph, but 

that he would accept a photograph instead of a negative if that was all that was available. A 

copy of Minnesota Won't Forget' s 1995 DIA request is attached to the Daly Affidavit as 

Exhibit E. 

On April 4, 1995, CIA notified Minnesota Won't Forget that after conducting a search 

of its records, no documents responsive to its request were located. Exhibit F to Daly 
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Affidavit. After receiving CIA's April 4, 1995 letter, Minnesota Won't Forget made 

repeated additional Freedom of Information Act requests with DIA and CIA seeking the Bon 

Nakai records. Minnesota Won't Forget also made significant follow up efforts and pursued 

administrative appeals with both DIA and CIA. Minnesota Won't Forget tried to provide 

additional information that would help process its Freedom of Information Act requests. For 

example, on April 20, 1995, Minnesota Won't Forget provided CIA with a poor-quality 

photocopy of a photograph related to the 1969 aerial photograph. See Exhibit G to Daly 

Affidavit. By letter dated November 7, 1995, Minnesota Won't Forget provided additional 

information and specifically requested a CIA memorandum regarding the Bon Nakai 

photograph that was quoted in the final report of the 1991-1992 Senate Select POW/MIA 

Committee. See Exhibit H to Daly Affidavit. On February 7, 1997, Minnesota Won't Forget 

wrote another letter to CIA and included the specific quote of the CIA memorandum from 

the Senate Select POW/MIA Committee final report. ~ Exhibit I to Daly Affidavit. 

Minnesota Won't Forget's later Freedom of Information Act requests to DIA and CIA made 

it clear that it would be willing to accept a photograph instead of a negative of the 1969 aerial 

photograph. ~ Exhibits J and K to Daly Affidavit. 

After not receiving any substantive response to its CIA and DIA Freedom of 

Information Act requests for more than four years, Minnesota Won't Forget commenced this 

action against CIA and DIA, requesting that the Court: (1) enjoin the CIA and DIA from 

withholding the Bon Nakai records from Minnesota. Won't Forget; (2) .order the CIA and 

DIA to produce the Bon Nakai records to Minnesota Won't Forget; and (3) award Minnesota 
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Won't Forget its reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E). See First 

Amended Complaint. 

On March 9, 2000, after filing this lawsuit, Minnesota Won'tForget finally received a 

response from DIA, which appeared to be responding on behalf of both DIA and CIA. See 

Exhibit L to Daly Affidavit. The response attached six documents located by CIA that were 

responsive to Minnesota Won't Forget's request for the Bon Nakai records. The response 

further indicated that DIA had not located the 1969 aerial photograph the Bon Nakai area. 

C. Freedom of Information Act Requests to NSA 

In November 1997, Daly, on behalf of Minnesota Won't Forget, filed a Freedom of 

Information Act request with the NSA seekingNSA intercepts and Technical Report 002-92, 

which analyzes the NSA intercepts. See Exhibit M to Daly Affidavit. Most POW/MIA 

families and their supporters consider the NSA intercepts and Technical Report 002-92 as 

very important documents for revealing information about POWs/l\,IIAs. The NSA intercepts 

are Vietnamese radio transmissions that were intercepted and translated by the NSA. Most 

POW/MIA families and their supporters think the NSA intercepts can reveal when and where 

American prisoners were captured during the Vietnam War. 

Before making the Freedom of Information Act request with NSA seeking the NSA 

intercepts and the Technical Report, Daly searched the Library of Congress records for these 

documents. While searching the Library of Congress, Daly did not located Technical Report 

002-92 or its addendum in the Library of Congress records. Daly did locate a few intercepts 

in the Library of Congress, but those intercepts did not indicate the originating agency, and 

there were very few intercepts available in the Library of Congress. 
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On March 4, 1999, the NSA responded to Minnesota Won't Forget's 1997 Freedom 

of Information Act request. See Exhibit N to Daly Affidavit. The NSA agreed to 

immediately release Technical Report 002-92 and its addendum, and estimated that it would 

take approximately three months to do so. NSA further indicated that there were 2,500 pages 

of NSA intercepts and other materials supporting the Technieal Report. NSA indicated that, 

after Minnesota Won't Forget received the Technical Rep<1>rt, it could decide from three 

options how .it wanted to obtain the identified 2,500 pages ofNSA intercepts and supporting 

materials. The three options are set forth in Exhibit N to the Daly Affidavit. 

Minnesota Won't Forget never agreed to narrow its Freedom of Information Act 

request for the NSA intercepts and Technical Report 002-92. lnstead, as set forth in the 

NSA's March 4, 1999 letter attached to the Daly Affidavit as Exhibit N, Minnesota Won't 

Forget agreed to accept the Technical Report and its addendum first, then decide based on its 

review of the Technical Report which option it wanted to follow for the release of the NSA 

intercepts and other supporting materials. 

Having not received a substantive response to its NSA Freedom of Information Act 

request-including the Technical Report that had been promised within approximately three 

months after March 1999-Minnesota Won't Forget commenced this action against NSA, 

requesting that the Court: (I) enjoin the NSA from withholding the NSA intercepts and 

related documents from Minnesota Won't Forget; (2) order the NSA to produce the NSA 

intercepts and related documents to Minnesota Won't Forget; and (3) award Minnesota 

Won't Forget its reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E). 
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LEGAL ARGUMENT 

I. CIA'S AND DIA'S :VIOTIONS FOR SU1"1MARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE 
DENIED. 

A. Standard For Summary Judgment. 

Summary judgment is appropriate only if "the ple~dings, depositions, answers to 

interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is 

no genuine issue as to any material fact" and that the moving party is "entitled to judgment as 

a rnatter of law." Fed. R. Civ. P. 56. In opposing CIA's and DIA's motions, Minnesota 

Won't Forget is not required to prove that an issue of material fact can now be resolved in its 

favor. Unigrottp v. O'Rourke Storage & Trfill§fu, 980 F.2d 1217,' 1220 (8th Cir. 1992). 

Instead, it must only show that imfficient evidence supports ''a material factual dispute that 

would require resolution by a trier of fact." Id. 

A. CIA And DIA Have Not Performed Reasonable Searches For Documents 
Responsive To Minnesota Won't Forget's FOIA Request. 

The Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"), requires government agencies to make 

information and documents "promptly" available to the public upon request. 5 U.S,C. § 

552(a)(3). FOIA was intended to increase public access to government records. State of 

North Dakota ex rel. Olson v. Andrus, 581 F.2d 177, 179 (8th Cir. 1978). Congress intended 

FOIA to provide broad public access and a "vehicle through which the public could gain 

access to official information." Id.; see also Cox v. United States Department of Justice, 576 

F.2d 1302, 1304 (8th Cir. 1978) (noting that FOIA protects "the public's right to know the 

operations of its Government") (internal quotation omitted). Thus, FOIA reflects "a general 
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philosophy of full agency disclosure.'' United States DepiJrtment of Defense v. Federal 

Labor Relations Authority, 510 U.S. 487, 494 (1994) (internal quotation omitted). 

"[D]isclosure, not secrecy, is the dominant objective" of FOIA. Id... (internal quotation 

omitted). 

In evaluating an agency's motion for summary judgment in a Freedom of Information 

Act case, a court "must review the facts in a light most favorable to the requester of 

information." Katzman v. Freeh, 926 F.2d 316, 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1996). The agency bears the 

burden of establishing that its search was adequate. Id.; Ethyl Corporation v. United States 

Environmental Protection Agency. 25 F.3d 1241, 1248 (4 th Cir. 1994). CIA and DIA cannot 

do so here. 

On September 26, 1994, Minnesota Won't Forget filed a FOIA request with the CIA, 

seeking the Bon Nakai records. In its 1994 request to CIA, Minnesota Won't Forget 

specifically asked for "all photo negatives of overhead imagery .. . and all related 

doc11me11ts, analysis, a11d records.'' Exhibit D to Daly Affidavit ( emphasis added). On May 

1, 1995, Minnesota Won't Forget filed a Freedom of Information Act request with the DIA 

also seeking the Bon Nakai records. As with its CIA request, Minnesota Won't Forget 

specifically asked for "all photo negatives of overhead imagery . . . and all related 

documents, analysis, and records." Exhibit E to Daly Affidavit. 

By letter dated April 4, 1995, CIA notified Minnesota Won't Forget that no 

responsive documents were located after CIA 's allegedly "thorough and diligent" search. 

Exhibit F to Daly Affidavit. Minnesota Won't Forget pursued an administrative appeal and 

provided additional information to CIA and DIA that would help process its FOIA request. 
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On April 20, 1995, Minnesota Won't Forget provided CIA with a poor-quality photocopy of 

a photograph related to the 1969 aerial photograph. See Exhibit G to Daly Affidavit. By 

letter dated November 7, 1995, Minnesota Won't Forget provided additional information to 

CIA and specifically requested production of a CIA memorandum regarding the Bon Nakai 

photograph that was quoted in the final report of the 1991 .. 1992 Senate Select POW/MIA 

Committee. ~ Exhibit H to Daly Affidavit. On February 7t 1997, Minnesota Won't Forget 

wrote another letter to CIA and included the specific quote of the CIA memorandum from 

the Senate Select POW /MIA Committee final report. s« Exhibit I to Daly Affidavit. 

Subsequent Freedom of Information Act requests to DIA and CIA made it clear that 

Minnesota Won't Forget would be willing to accept an actual photograph instead of a 

negative of the 1969 aerial photograph. ~ Exhibits J and K to Daly Affidavit. 

On March 9, 2000, after filing this lawsuit, Minnesota Won't Forget finally received a 

response to its FOIA requests to CIA and DIA. See Exhibit L to Daly Affidavit. The 

response attached six documents located by CIA and forwarded Minnesota Won't Forget by 

DIA that were responsive to Minnesota Won't Forget's request for the Bon Nakai records. 

CIA and DIA now claim that production of these six documents satisfies the agencies' duties 

under the Freedom of Information Act. However, the agencies' claims that they are entitled 

to summary judgment on Minnesota Won't Forget's claims cannot pass scrutiny for several 

reasons.2 

Minnesota Won't Forget does not contest that the redactions m the six documents 
produced by CINDIA are valid. 
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First, although Minnesota Won't Forget repeatedly provided CIA with information­

including a direct quote-from a CIA memorandum regarding the Bon Nakai photograph 

that was provided by CIA to the 1991-1992 Senate Select POW/MIA Committee (Exhibit H 

& l to Daly Affidavit), CIA failed to produce this rnemor8J1dum in response to Minnesota 
' 

Won't Forget's .FOIA request. CIA's failure to produce this tnemorandum creates a genuine 

issue of material fact as to whether CIA has produced all existing documents responsive to 

Minnesota Won'tForget's FOIA request. 

Second, the reasonableness of CIA's search becomes more suspect when considering 

the fact that CIA has failed to comply with President Clinton's Presidential Directive 8 

ordering all POW/MIA documents to be declassified. and released by Veterans Day 1993. 

~ Exhibit B to Daly Affidavit. As of March 2000, CIA had not reviewed any of the 39,000 

pages of CIA documents that should be declassified and released pursuant to Presidential. 

Directive 8. These documents include documents provided by the CIA to the Senate Select 

PO\V &1IA Committee. See Exhibit C to Daly Affidavit. CIA has failed to provide 

Minnesota Won't Forget with at least some requested documents that are Ukely contained 

within the population of documents that have not yet been declassified. CIA's declarations 

supporting its motion for summary judgment do not indicate that any search has been made 

of these improperly classified documents. Accordingly, CIA's motion for summary 

judgment must fail. 

Ihirn, the six documents that CIA and DIA provided to Minnesota Won't Forget in 

March 2000 refer to several additional documents, none of which were produced to 

Minnesota Won't Forget. These referenced yet omitted documents include: (1) a Duplicate 
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Positive of the original 1969 aerial photograph (Exhibit L at page 3); (2) computer records 

pertaining to the possible destruction of the original 1969 aerial negative (Exhibit L at page 

3); (3) photographs taken on a 1971 mission which flew over the same area (Exhibit L at 

page 4); (4) five photographs (Exhibit L at page 9); (5) 30 prints, 12 overlays, 1 annotated 

map, and 12 «vographs" (Exhibit Lat page 10); (6) five photographs (Exhibit Lat page 13); 

and (7) 5 - 10" x 12" prints, 5 enhanced prints, I overlay, 1 "mensuration" statement, l "IA" 

statement, 1 "IAM C-07-73399-79/DBSC", 1 area map overlay (Exhibit L at page 14). 

CIA's and DIA's failure to produce these referenced documents defeats the agencies' 

motions for summary judgment. See Katzman, 926 F .2d at 320 ( denying summary judgment 

to agency where plaintiff showed that enclosures were mentioned in documents produced by 

the agency but were not themselves produced); see aiso Ethyl CorporatiQll~ 25 F .Jd at 1248 

(holding that a genuine issue of material fact existed on the validity of the agency's search 

where 41 out of 100 employet!s that may possess reit:vant documents were never contacted 

by the agency conducting the search). 

Fourth, the agencies' failure to produce the CIA memorandum and the various 

documents mentioned above is even more suspect considering the fact that, by letter dated 

April 4, 1995, CIA notified Minnesota Won't Forget that no documents responsive to his 

request were located after CIA conducted a search of its records. Exhibit F to Daly Affidavit. 

Yet in March 2000, CIA-through a letter from DIA-produced six documents it discovered 

after telling Minnesota Won't Forget that no such documents existed in its records. ~ 

ExhibitL to Daly Affidavit. These events create a genuine issue of material fact sufficient to 

preclude summary judgment in favor of CIA. ~ Krikorian v. Department of State, 984 
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F.2d 461, 464 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (remanding the case for further inquiry into whether the 

agency's search was valid where the agency claimed it had produced all relevant records, 

then later produced additional records not previously produced); Ethyl Corporation, 25 F.3d 

at 1248 (holding that a genuine issue of material fact existed on the validity of the agency's 

search where several documents that were responsive to a FOIA request were not produced 

by the agency until the plaintifffiled a second FOIA request). 

Ei.fih, CIA's and DIA's motions also fail because the photocopies ofphotographs that 

CIA and DIA produced to Minnesota Won't Forget (~ Exhibit L at pages 24-26) are 

entirely unacceptable and unresponsive to Minnesota Won't Forget's request. Minnesota 

Won't Forget specifically requested either negatives or actual photographs--not illegible 

photocopies of photographs.. Exhibits E, J, K to Daly Affidavit. Indeed, the photocopies 

produced by CIA and DIA are no. better than the photocopy that Minnesota Won't Forget 

already had-- -and provided to CIA-. almost five years ago. S,e~ Exhibit G to Daly Affidavit. 

Presumably, the photocopies produced by CIA were made from some actual photographs or a 

Duplicate Positive such as is identified in the six documents produced. If CIA and DIA 

decline to produce the actual photographs or negatives or Duplicate Positives, they must 

prove that such items no longer exist. Goldgar v. Office of.4dmin., 26 F.3d 32, 34 (5th Cir. 

1994). Moreover, under the circumstances of this case, including (1) an initial denial of the 

existence of any responsive documents; (2) the failure to produce any responsive records 

until plaintiff filed suit nearly six years after initiating its FOIA request; and (3) a post-suit 

production of poor quality photocopies apparently made. from some form of original, 

Minnesota Won't Forget is entitled to test, by way of discovery, any bald claim by CIA and 
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DIA that neither the actual photographs nor negatives nor Duplicate Positives remain in 

existence. 

Sixth, DIA's motion fails for the additional reason that DIA has failed to even assert 

via declaration that it has conducted its own independent search of DIA records to locate 

documents responsive to Minnesota Won't Forget's FOIA request. See Declaration of 

Robert P. Richardson. Although the letter sent to Minnesota Won't Forget in March 2000 

indicates that DIA searched for the 1969 aerial photograph: (Exhibit L to Daly Affidavit), 

DIA apparently never searched its own records for any documents related to the 1969 

photograph, _all of which were repeatedly requested by Minnesota Won't Forget. In order to 

obtain summary judgment in its favor, an agency "must show that it made a good faith effort 

to conduct a search for the requested records, using methods which can be reasortabJy 

expected to produce the information requested." O2Iesby y. United States Department of 

Army. 920 F.2d 57, 68 (D.C. Cir. 1990). "A reasonably detailed affidavit, setting forth the 

search tenns and the type of search performed, and averring that all files likely to contain 

responsive materials ... were searched, is necessary ... to allow the district court to 

determine if the search was adequate in order to grant summary judgment" in favor of the 

agency . . Id. DI.A's failure to conduct its own search-and failure to provide any evidence 

that it conducted its own search-precludes summary judgment in its favor. ·~ kl 

II. NSA'S MOTION FOR AN INDEFINITE STAY SHOULD BE DENIED AND 
NSA SHOULD BE ORDERED TO PRODUCE ALL RESPONSIVE 
DOCUMENTS WITHIN SIXTY DAYS. 

Through its motion, NSA essentially seeks an indefinite stay of these proceedings. 

NSA has failed to identify any good reason why it should be entitled to such a stay. On 
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March 4, 1999, the NSA initially responded to Minnesota Won't Forget's 1997 Freedom of 

Information Act request. ~ Exhibit N to Daly Affidavit. Even in March 1999-fifteen 

months ago--the NSA agreed to immediately release Technical Report 002-92 and its 

addendum, and estimated that it would take approximately three months from March 1999 to 

do so. NSA further indicated that there were 2,500 page~ of NSA intercepts and other 

materials supporting the Technical Report that were still in a .redacted state. NSA indicated 

that, after Minnesota Won't Forget received the Technical Report, it could decide from three 

options how it wanted to obtain the identified 2,500 pages of NSA intercepts and supporting 

materials. Specifically, if Minnesota Won't Forget determined that it needed only specific 

unredacted support documents, NSA could likely process such a request relatively quickly. 

Similar1y, if Minnesota Won't Forget determined that it needed a11 of the support documents, 

but was wiliing to accept the documents in their present redacted form, NSA could likely 

process such a request quickly. Finally, if Minnesota Won't Forg~t determined that it needed 

all of the support documents and wanted all to be unredacted, such a request would take 

longer and would be more difficult to process. Exhibit N to Daly Affidavit. 

Contrary to NSA's assertion in its motion papers, Minnesota Won't Forget never 

agreed to narrow its Freedom of Information Act request for the NSA intercepts and 

Technical Report 002-92. Instead, Minnesota Won't Forget agreed-as suggested by NSA in 

the March 1999 letter-to bifurcate its FOIA request by accepting the Technical Report and 

its addendum first, then deciding based on its review of the Technical Report which option it 

wanted to follow for the release of the NSA intercepts and other supporting materials. (Daly 

Affidavit at 117.) 
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Although NSA implies in its memorandum that all of the documents Minnesota 

Won't Forget seeks are readily available in the Library of Congress, Daly searched the 

Library of Congress records for these documents before making the FOIA request with NSA. 

While searching the Library of Congress, Daly did not locate Technical Report 002-92 or its 

addendum in the Library of Congress records. Nor did the Library of Congress indexes of 

PO\V/MIA material list this Technical Report or its ac;ldendm)1 of intercepts. (Daly Affidavit 

at ,I 15.) Thus, Daly's own searching indicates that NSA's ¢ontention is erroneous. In any 

event, even if-as NSA suggests-it had released Technical Report 002~92 and its 

supporting NSA intercepts to the Library of Congress, this would not excuse its obligation to 

respond to Minnesota Won't Forget's FOIA request. Stokes v. Hodgson, 347 F. Supp. 1371, 

1376 (N.D.Ga. l972)(disclosure under FOIA required despite agency's claim that the 

documents are available in other public sources). Indeed, if this were the case there is no 

reason why NSA cannot also expeditiously release the information to Minnesota Won't 

Forget. 

In sum, 1t is ludicrous for NSA to seek what essentially amounts to an indefinite stay 

of these proceedings to provide Minnesota Won't Forget with the Technical Report when 

NSA itself promised, in March 1999, that Minnesota Won't Forget would receive the 

Technical Report within approximately three months from that date. Moreover, having 

identified the 2,500 pages of supporting material, it is obvious that the population of 

documents responsive to the remainder of Minnesota Won't Forget's FOIA request is readily 

identifiable. NSA has identified no reason why it cannot immediately produce both the 

Technical Report 002 - 92 and the identified 2,500 pages of supporting materials in their 

17 

----------- ---Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

Nov 26, 2024 000033



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 
I 

present redacted form. Accordingly, Minnesota Won't Forget respectfully requests that the 

Court order NSA to produce the Technical Report and the 2,500 pages of supporting NSA 

intercepts and related documents within sixty days. Due to the inexcusable delay, NSA 

should further be ordered to waive all duplicating costs in providing these documents. In 

addition, Minnesota \Von't Forget's original NSA FOIA request should remain in place so 

that, upon review of the documents produced by NSA pursuant to the Court's Order, 

Minnesota Won't Forget can, if necessary, seek production of any or all of the documents in 

unredacted form. 

CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, Minnesota Won't Forget respectfully requests that the 

Cciurt deny CIA's and DIA 's motions for summary judgment. Minnesota Won't Forget 

further requests that the Court deny NSA' s motion for a stay of proceedings and instead 

order NSA to produce Technical Report 002-92 and the 2,500 pages ofNSA intercepts and 

other related documentation in their current redacted form within sixty (60) days. 

Dated: JI.A"'-« 1 , 2000 

"'12.203 17040.03 
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C~ITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

MINNESOTA WON'T FORGET POW/MIA, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, 
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, and 
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, 

Defendants. 

) 
) Civil 1,-ile No. 99-1822 MJD/JGL 
) 
) 
) 
) ~OTICE oi MOTION AND MOTION FOR 
) PARTIAL $UMMARY JUDGMENT AND 
) ORDER REQUIRING NATIONAL 
) SECURITY AGENCY TO RELEASE 
) DOCUMENTS 
) 
) 
) ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED 

TO: DEFENDANT NATIO~AL SECURITY AGENCY AND ITS ATTORNEY, PATRICIA 
R. CANGEMI, ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, 600 UNITED STATES 
COURTHOUSE, 300 SOUTH FOURTH STREET, MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 
55415. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to F.R.C.P. 56, Minnesota Won't Forget 

POW /MIA hereby moves this Court for partial summary judgment and an order requiring National 

Security Agency to release, in their current form, within sixty (60) days, all documents responsive to 

Minnesota Won't Forget's Freedom oflnformation Act request. This motion will be heard at a time 

and date to be determined. This motion is based on the Memorandum filed herewith, all the files, 

records, and proceedings herein, and the argument of counsel. 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

MINNESOTA WON'T FORGET 
POW/MIA, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Civil File No. 99-1822 MJD/JGL 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, 
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, 
and NATIONAL SECUR1TY AGENCY, 

Defendants. 

ORDER 

This matter came before the Court upon plaintiff's motion for an Order requiring 

National Security Agency to release within sixty ( 60) days all documents responsive to 

plaintiff's Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request. Plaintiff's motion is granted. 

National Security Agency shall release in their current redacted form Technical Report 002-

92 and the 2,500 pages of supporting NSA intercepts (including the addendum) and any other 

responsive documents NSA has already identified within sixty (60) days of the date of this 

Order. National Security Agency shall pay all duplicating costs incurred in complying with 

this Order. Plaintiff shall be entitled to pursue the balance of its FOIA request after receipt of 

the documents identified herein. 

Dated: , 2000. ----------
BY THE COURT: 

Judge of United States District Court 

M2:203 I 7022.01 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

MINNESOTA WON'T FORGET 
POW/MIA, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGJ::NCY, 
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, 
and NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, 

Defendants. 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
)ss. 

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Civil File No. 99-1822 MJD/JGL 

AFFIDAVIT OF RICHARD A. DALY 

I, Richard A. Daly, being first duly sworn on oath, state as follows: 

Background Information About 1\-Unnesota \Von't Forget And PO\V~fl\ilIAs 

1. Minnesota Won't Forget POW/ML-\ ("Minnesota \Von't Forget")' is a 

Minnesota non-profit corporation founded in 1986 that works to locate, acquire, and 

disseminate information about prisoners of war and individuals missing-in-action 

(collectively "POWs/MIAs") who are still unaccounted-for and/or missing. The purpose of 

Minnesota Won't Forget is to gather POW/ML-\ information and disseminate that 

mfonnation to the public. All of the members of Minnesota \Von't Forget are unpaid 

volunteers. Many of the members of Minnesota \Von't Forget are families of POWs/MIAs. 

These families and other supporters have put in countless hours since the l 960s to find out 

the truth about POW s/MIAs. 
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2. Having a father who was a former prisoner of war, from a young age I took a 

natural interest into finding out as much information as I could about prisoners and the men 

who never came home. I got involved with Minnesota Won't Forget to help make a 

contribution to the effort to find out the truth about POW s/MIAs. 

3. My initial involvement with Minnesota Won't Forget was to assist with the 

monthly newsletter. In December 1993, I was elected Communications Director of the 

organization. Later my duties were expanded to also being llesearcher for the organization. 

I am also on the Board of Directors and have recently been elected to the position of 

Executive Director. I -work to gather POW/MIA information and disseminate that 

information to the. public. 

4. Because of the decades of work by families in our sister organization, the 

Minnesota League of POW/MIA Families (founded during the Vien1am \Var) and the superb 

work done by the families and supporters since the creation of Minnesota Won't Forget, I 

have been able to gain access to many former POWs and POW/MIA officials while domg 

research to gather information about POWs/MIAs. I have conducted lengthy interviews with 

these individuals and received many leads for documentation this way. I leave my name, 

address, and phone number with researchers, personnel at government agencies, and with 

anyone I can think of who might have knowledge of the location of key documents. 

Likewise, I ask that people let me know if they hear of the shipment of records of PO\V/MIA 

material from one place to another, even if that material is unidentified. And there is an 

unofficial networking of POW /MIA organizations who readily share the material they 

discover. The family organizations have set up vast searchable databases of records, as have 

many agencies within the federal government, and I search these databases for records I seek. 

2 
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I also search the Library of Congress. 

5. When I cannot find key records through these methods, I go through the 

process of filing a Freedom of Information Act request. This is hardly my preferred method, 

because it is time consuming and often does not produce any records. Often, the agencies 

claim they are unable to find the documents without more detailed information, even though 

the records should be quite well known to anyone familiar with the PO\V/MIA issue. 

6. In recent years, due in part to the efforts of groups such as Minnesota Won't 

Forget, an effort has been made to seek declassification and release of POW/MIA records. 

In 1992, President Bush signed Executive Order 12812. A copy of Executive Order 12812 

obtained from the internet is attached as Exhibit A. Executive Order 12812 ordered all 

executive branch agencies to "expeditiously" review all records pertaining to POWs and 

MIAs lost in Southeast Asia for declassification purposes. All agencies were to make such 

records publicly available with exceptions for privacy or the release of information which 

would impair the deliberative processes of the executive branch. 

7. In 1993, President Clinton signed Presidential Directive 8. A copy of 

Presidential Directive 8 obtained from the internet is attached as Exhibit B. Presidential 

Directive 8 ordered all executive branch agencies and departments, including the Central 

Intelligence Agency ("CIA"), Defense Intelligence Agency e'DIA"), and National Security 

Agency (''NSA"), to review, declassify, and release records pertaining to American POWs 

and MIAs missing in Southeast Asia. Presidential Directive 8 further ordered that the 

review, declassification, and release of records must be completed by Veterans Day 1993. 

The most important aspect of Presidential Directive 8 is that, for the first time, instead of 

using words like "promptly" or "expeditiously", a specific date was used for the 

3 
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declassification deadline. The deadline was not subject to agency interpretation. 

8. I have recently obtained information indicating that the CIA and NSA have 

failed to comply with President Clinton's Presidential Directive 8 ordering all POW/MIA 

documents to be declassified and released by Veterans Day 1993. Attached as Exhibit C are 

letters from Gary Sisco, Secretary of the United States Se~ate and Michael L. Gillette, 

Director of the Center for Legislative Archives. The letters state that, as of March 2000, 

NSA had reviewed only 558 of 9,800 pages of documents that NSA was charged with 

reviewing for declassification and release pursuant to Presidential Directive 8 and other laws. 

Even worse, CIA has not reviewed any of the 39,000 pages ofdocuments that the Senate sent 

to CIA for declassification and release. These classified documents include documents 

provided by the CIA to the 1991-1992 Senate Select POW/MIA Committee. 

l\:ly Freedom of Information Act Requests to CIA, DIA, and NSA 

9. On September 26, 1994, I, on behalf of Minnesota Won't Forget, filed a 

Freedom of Information Act request with the CIA, seeking photo negatives and all records 

relating to a 1969 aerial photograph of an area near Bon Nakai, Laos (the "Bon ·Nakai 

records"). The Bon Nakai records are significant because it is believed that the 1969 aerial 

photograph shows non-Asian prisoners playing volleyball. Thus, in my request to CIA, I 

specifically asked for .. all photo negatives of overhead imagery ... and all related 

documents, analysis, and records." A copy of my 1994 CIA request is attached as Exhibit D. 

10. On May 1, 1995, I, on behalf of Minnesota Won't Forget, filed a Freedom of 

Information Act request with the DIA also seeking the Bon Nakai records. As with my CIA 

request, I specifically asked for "all photo negatives of overhead imagery ... and all related 

documents, analysis, and records." I noted in the request that I preferred negatives of the 

4 
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1969 aerial photograph, but that would accept a photograph instead of a negative if that was 

all that was available. A copy of my 1995 DIA request is attached as Exhibit E. 

11. On April 4, 1995, CIA sent me a letter informing me that they found no 

documents responsive to my request. A copy of CIA's letter is attached as Exhibit F. After 

receiving this letter, I made repeated additional Freedom of Information Act requests with 

DIA and CIA seeking the Bon Nakai records. I also made significant follow up efforts and 

pursued administrative appeals with both DIA and CIA. I tried to provide additional 

information that would help process my requests. For example, on April 20, 1995, I 

provided CIA with a poor-quality photocopy of a photograph related to the 1969 aerial 

photograph. See Exhibit G. By letter dated November 7, 1995, I provided additional 

information and specifically requested a CIA memorandum regarding the Bon Nakai 

photograph that was quoted in the final report of the 1991-1992 Senate Select POW/MIA 

Committee. See Exhibit H. On February 7, 1997, I wrote another letter to CIA and incJuded 

the specific quote of the CIA memorandum from the Senate Select POW/MIA Committee 

final report. See Exhibit I. My later Freedom of Information Act requests with DIA and 

CIA made it clear that l would be willing to accept a photograph instead of a negative of the 

1969 aerial photograph. See Exhibits J and K. 

12. On March 9, 2000, after filing this lawsuit, I fi_nally received a response from 

DIA, which appeared to be responding on behalf of both DIA and CIA. The response 

indicated that CIA had found six documents responsive to my request for the Bon Nakai 

records. The response further indicated that DIA had not located the 1969 aerial photograph 

the Bon Nakai area. The response attached the six documents located by CIA. The response 

and the documents are attached as Exhibit L. 

5 
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13. In November 1997. r. on behalf of Minnesota Won't Forget, filed a Freedom 

of Information Act request with the NSA seeking NSA intercepts and Technical Report 002-

92 (and its addendum),_ which analyzes the NSA intercepts. My request to NSA is attached 

as Exhibit M. 

14. Most PO\V/MIA families and their supportet:s whom I have contact with 

consider the NSA intercepts and Technical Report 002-92 as a critical set of documents to 

reveal the truth. The NSA intercepts are Vietnamese radio transmissions that were 

intercepted and translated by the NSA. These NSA intercepts should reveal when and where 

American prisoners were captured. 

15. Before making my Freedom of Information Act request with NSA seeking the 

NSA intercepts and the Technical Report, I searched the Library of Congress indexes and 

records for these documents. I did not locate Technical Report 002-92 or its addendum in 

the Library of Congress recordsa I did locate a few intercepts in the Library of Congress, but 

those intercepts did not indicate the originating agency. My search of the available indexes 

to Library of Congress PO\V /MIA material showed very few NSA records and certainly did 

not show Technical Report 002-92 or its addendum ofNSA intercepts. 

16. On March 4, 1999, the NSA responded to my 1997 request. See Exhibit N. 

The NSA agreed to immediately release Technical Report 002-92 and its addendum, and 

estimated that it would take approximately three months to do so. NSA further indicated that 

there were 2,500 pages of NSA intercepts and other materials supporting the Technical 

Report. NSA indicated that, after l received the Technical Report,. I could decide from three 

options how I wanted to obtain the identified 2,500 pages of NSA intercepts and supporting 

materials. The three options are set forth in Exhibit N. 

6 
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17. I never agreed to narrow my Freedom of Information Act request for the NSA 

intercepts and Technical Report 002-92. Instead, as set forth in the NSA's March 4, 1999 

letter attached as Exhibit N, I agreed to accept the Technical Report and its addendum first, 

then decide based on my review of the Technical Report which option I wanted to follow for 

the release of the NSA intercepts and other supporting materials. 

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. 

Dated: fu,\J 1 , 2000 
d 

to before me 
cnt. , 2000. 

~ 

e -rvJ.':}I" 

M2:20J 16924.04 

Richard A. Daly 
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For Immediate Release 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

Office of the Press Secretary 

July 22, 1992 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 
12812 

DECLASSIFICATION AND RELEASE OF MATfRlALS PERTAINING TO 
PRISONERS OF WAR AND MISSING IN ACTION 

WHEREAS. the Senate, by S. Res. 324 of July 2, 1992. has asked that I 
"expeditiously issue an Executive order requiring all executive branch departments 
and agencies to declassify and publicly release without compromising United States 
national security all documents, files, and other materials pertaining to POWs and 
MIAs;" and 

WHEREAS, indiscriminate release of classified material could jeopardize continuing 
United States Government efforts to achieve the fullest possible accounting of 
Vietnam-era POWs and MIAs; and 

WHEREAS, I have concluded that the public interest would be served by the 
declassification and public release of materials pertaining to Vietnam-era POWs and 
MIAs as provided below; 

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution 
and the laws of the United States of America, I hereby order as follows: 

Section 1. All executive departments and agencies shall expeditiously review all 
documents, files, and other materials pertaining to American POWs and MIAs lost in 
Southeast Asia for the purposes of declassification in accordance with the standards 
and procedures of Executive Order No. 12356. 

$eg_._2, All executive departments and agencies shall make publicly available 
documents, files, and other materials declassified pur$uant to section 1, except for 
those the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of 
personal privacy of returnees, family members of POWs and MIAs, or other persons, 
or would impair the deliberative processes of the executive branch. 

Se~~-~- This order is not intended to create any right or benefit, substantive or 
procedural, enforceable by a party against the United States, its agencies or 
instrumentalities, its officers or employees, or any other person. 

George Bush 

http://www.dtic.miVdpmo/foia/eo 12812.htm 6/2/2000 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

THE WHITE HOUSt 

WASHINGTON 

PRESIDENTIAL 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE VICE PRESIDENT 
THE SECRETARY OF STATE 
THE SECRETARY OF TREASURY 
THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

CTI 

THE SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS 
THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
THE CHIEF OF STAFF TO THE PRESIDENT 

Pagel of2 

20626 
20 June 93 

THE DIRECTOR OF CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE . 
THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES TO THE UNITED NATIONS 
THE CHAIRMAN OF THE JOINT CHIEFS OF STAFF 
THE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY 
THE DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL SECURITY A"ENCY 
THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

SUBJECT: Declassification of POW/MIA Records 

In accordance with my Memorial Day Announcement of May 31, 1993, all executive agencies and departments 
are directed to complete by Veterans Day, November 11, 1993, their review, declassification and release of all 
relevant documents, files pertaining to American POWs and MIA's missing in Southeast Asia in accordance 
with Executive Order 12812. 

http://www.dtic.miVdpmo/foia/pddnsc8 .htm 6/2/2000 
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IIDPMO Home paefll 

http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo/foia/pddnsc8.htm 

Page 2 of2 

6/2/2000 
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The Honorable Bob Smith 
United States Senate 
Washingto~ D.C. 20510 

Dear Senator Smith: 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

'!lnittd ~tatts ~matt 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

March 24, 2000 

surres-220 
THi CAl'l'l'OL 

WASHINCTON, DC 211110-7TOO 
12621~ 

Enclosed is a copy of a report on the status of declassificatfun of Senate Select Committee 
on POW/MIA Affairs records. I bring it to your attention becaus~ the review process appears to 
have become bogged down. 

A year ago, I asked the Center for Legislative Archives. within the National Archives. to 
establish a timetable with the relevant agencies for completing the work. Although certain progress 
was made. as the report shows, neither the Air Force nor the Central Intelligence Agency have begun 
to address this task. The National Security Agency has reviewed only SS8 of9,800 pages. 

It is the opinion of the National Archives that unless additional influence is brought to bear. 
no more significant progress "-'ill be m.ade. You may wish to bring this matter to the attention of 
appropriate individuals at the respective agencies. 

With best wishes, I am 

GS:rab/kdp 

Enclosure 

Sincerely youtS, 

Gary Sisco 

05/12/00 FRI 14:09 [TX/RX NO 9694) 
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Nationa:A__rcbi __ .·v_es_· --------
• 700 Pmnsylvania Ave., N. W.~ Washington, DC 20408-0001 

March 14, 2000 

The Honorable Gary Sisco 
Secretary ofthe Senate 
United States Scnat!: 
Washington. DC 20510 

Dear Gary: 

I want to update you on ourpl"()ject to declassify the records of the Senate Select Committee on 
POW/MJA Affairs. In response to your initiative. we asked the se,kn agencies reviewing the 
Senate records to provide us a timetable for their declassification projects, and I sent you the 
responses on March 4, 1999. 

Four of the agencies, the FBI, the National Security Council, the Department of State, and the 
Drug Enforcement Agency. completed. their work in 1999 and retl.trhed the records to us. After 
reviewing the records for the Senate equities and finding none. my staff made these materials 
available to the public. 

Three oLi.er agencies have not completed their review for declassification. The Air Force 
received more than 2,000 pages for review but has not returned any of them to NARA. Nor has 
the Central Intelligence Agency returned any of the 39,000 pages that it received forrevi.ew. Of 
the 9.800 pages that the National Security Agency (NSA) received ~r review, and the agency 
has returned 558 pages. !'leither the Air Force nor NSA has been able to give us a rrvised target 
date for the completion of their reviews. 

Our greatest conccm, however, is the Central Intelligence Agency. As the enclosed 
communications indicate, CIA officials now even question whether tlhey have the authority to 
declassify Senate records. ! am enclosing copies of letters Steven Tilley and I sent to the CIA. to 
continue the d~lassification of Senate records. To date we have not received a reply to citb.er 
letter. Unless some additional influence is brought to bear, it seems unlikely that any more 

NazionaJ An:btves and Records l\dmz'niStratton 

05/12/00 FRI 14:09 [TX/R..~ NO 96941 
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significant progress will be made. While I dislike having to send you such a pessimistic report, I 
believe that it is important for you to have an accurate status report. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
MICHA.ELL. Gn..LETrB 
Director 
Center for Legislative Archives 
(202) 501-S350 

Enclosures 

I 

05/12/00 FRI 14:09 [TX/Rl. NO 96941 
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ff)'a • u,,,.11111 h\lV\l"'· IDI , ... , .... , •••• ,""'I, 

S\tlrll't4 ""''~'I' • 
t1H1t1 • l•IC~l.~11••'1'14- 1t11o•-,,,.e,.,•.~IIM 
11 .. a,, •lla. fl••I• 11 .. 1& I~ CM'"'" 
C ... "111 f. HU,t!Ullllt Cl..,.1 •~r~,1a.-■ 
._ 11;1111 nu11. ■U.blU ·••rt ~•!llC" 1,.lllk""- , .... ,41 
,.,,..,,.,. Ct•\- ._..,c•••;• ,c111 '11\Al&. ••Jt• ...... .,. • 

• ..,,,11 .._ ""'l .. ~ 11,,1 l•Hll:fU 
'- 'ON\11•'" ct:.,_11.._ IIIOlit\ CI\IIII\. 

'Jl\nitrd ~Cates !jmatt 
$11.ICT COMMff'TII Cf,f POW/Ml_. •F14ll~S 

w1.stmitT0N, cd, aa&to-noo 

.:ranuary 21, 19:S l 

or, Oen Wilaan. 
Archivist of the United St&tas 
~a~1onal ArchJ.vaa .md ~•co-da .Ac!:a!.:,.l,e~¥a.~£on 
Waah1n.g~on. DC 20408 

T:)~e,~ _'0:. ~it sen; 

on behalf of -:he Sene.~a Se1ec:t c0mmitt.••' an PO~/M?A Af:fair.s, w11 
are rieart,y tr&al:ni. t~ing to the N&ticn•~ AJ:c:~i.Yes, f0:r 
p=es,:-vatLon and. s~fekeaping, app:oxir.i~tel.y ,2'75 t,cxes of Select: 
Coftl:l\.i.tte~ cl.assi.fiad :i::occrcla, pu:-,uant tc 'l4i tJ,s.c.sec'ticn 2ll.B 
(S~pf-III l9SS)~ Sena~a Rul.e XI {2); and S.ffes. 47<c, 96":h Cong., 
2ndSess. (l9B0). 

!-c. is ou:- viah tha.~ cna copy of eac:h classif;ied :eco:d tJe 
maintained in classtfied fom at the A~h.tv•c, ,.n,ti.l -:.ho 
:tasa1:tied c:0pr can be d.acl.asaifJ.ed ar:eo:d!.1'-g ica esta.blJ.shee1 
A!'chS.-Yes • dsolas11Lficat.icm p:r0c:ed.,u,es. At 't~e same 'time, i~ ~a..s 
tha C:offlm.!.t.i:.ae' s ini:en~, c:c,r.oLatent with !:wsldan,: S'i.1sh' s 
Executive O::der o: July, 1992, to ensu:,:! t.h~t dec:lassified copies 
a~e J":\ade of all cla s sif iad :recc;ds in t.he Ccituni. t.t.ee • s pc!.ise!)s 3:-cn. 

':'he:efor:e, we :r:equest. -eha?. any <:lasi1fied -'2:eccrds which do not 
already exist. in dac:lassi:fied fo:rin bet i.ft\ffl~dia~ly prc,eessQcl fo:i: 
de=lassifica't:ian . 

.l..:o:C":ording 1.0 e.<t.-.• nda.rd Senate ·p:r:ocfidures, ::eql\le&t:s f 0: a.ceess -c.0 
the cl.a.ssif.1.ed rna.,:e.riala shall be di:scl.$d. t.o th~ Seci:r:tu:y of 
t.he Senate. • 

0

Thank you fer ye~-: assi,tance. 

Since%ely, 

05/12/00 FRI H: 09 (TX/RX NO 9694 J 
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September 26, 1994 

Central Intelligen~e Agency 
Information and r=~vacy Coordinator 
Central Intelligence Agency 
Washington, D.C. 2~505 

Subject: Initial FO:A Req,~est 

This is a Freedom o! :n!c=-mation Act request. 

I request all phoco ~ega=~ves of overhead imagery of ,the Bon Nakay area of Laos 
on or about Octobe=, i963 and all related docurllents, :analysis, and records. I~ 
is my understandi~g t~a~ all related negatives/photo~ were declassifed in 1986 
and are often referred to a the "volleyball photos" ~ince some analysts at the 
time believed they might be pictures of Caucasian PO~s playing volleyball. I do 
not want photos but instead request negatives• I wiXl make my own prints. 

I want all records in your office "identifiable with my request." 

If any documents a=e denied in whole or in part, please specify which exemptions 
are claimed for each ?assage or whole document denied. Please provide a compete 
itemized inventory and a detailed factual justification of total or partial 
denial of documents. Give the number of pages in eaah document and the total 
number of pages pertaining to this request. For "classified" material denied 
please include the following information; the classification (confidential, 
secret or top secret); identity of the classifier, date or event for automatic 
declassification, classification review, or down-grading; if applicable, 
identity of official authorizing extension of automatic declassification or 
review, and if applicable, the reason for extended ctassification. I am 
informing you tha-:: Sxac~e: . .:..ve Order No. 12912 issued by President Clinton 
required that all ?OW/~IA documents be made pui:>lic as of Veteran's Day, 1993. 

I request that excised material be "blacked out" rather that "whited out" or cut 
out and that the remaining non-exempt portions of documents will be released as 
prov~ded ~nder the Freedom of tnf0rmat~on Act. 

Please send a memo (copy to me} to the appropriate units in your office to 
assure that no records related to this request are destroyed. I am advising you 
that it is illegal to destroy any documents I have r~quested, and if you have 
any doubt of this: requi=e you to contact the Justice Department for a legal 
ruling. Please advise of any destruction of records and include the date of and 
authority of such destruction. 

I believe that because of the age of the material you should be able to release 
all records to me. However, should any information be technically withholdable, 
I ask that you release this material since President Clinton has ordered that 
information be made public unless it would cause forseable harm. 

As I expect to appeal any denials, please specify the office and address to 
which an appeal snould be directed. 
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I believe my request qualifies f .or a waiver of fees s:l,.nce the release of the 
requested information would primarily benefit the general public and be in the 
public interest. 

As a member of the press and as editor of the newsled:er for Minnesota Won't 
Forget :'OW/MIA and the Mi:mesota League of POW/MIA Fatnilies, I am in a position 
to widely distribute information contained in t:he matierial I request. I have 
qualified for such a fee waiver in the past, and will re-submit additional 
information if you deem it necessary. 

I am willing to pay reasonable fees should my request! for a waiver of fees be 
denied, however, if tota: fees will be $100 or more I: ask that I be informed of 
such and that. if so, yo~ not further proceed until ~u have received my 
per:nission. 

I maite every effor~ to first determine whether docume.-,.ts I request have 
previously been made public throught the Libra.ty of ~ngress, however, some 
documents received by the Library of Congress have nolt yet been made public, 
while others have not been •indexed.• I am seeking documents which have not 
previously been available to the public. 

Please call me at "---=---~ _ _ ____, rather than write if you have any questions or 
need additional information or clarification from me. 

I expect a response to this request within ten (10) working days, as .provided 
for in the Freedom of Information Act. 

Sincerely, 
signature 

!Richard A. Daly 

(b)(6) 
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May 1, 1995 

Mr. Robert P. Richardson, 
Chief Freedom of Infonnation Staff 
Attn: PSP/FOIA 
Defense Intelligence Agency 
Wasrungton, D.C. 20340-5100 

Dear Sirs: 
' 

This is a Freedom of Information Act request tam advised by Mr. Jo~ Wright of the CIA's FOIA 
office that you can assist me. ' 

I request all photo negatives of overhead imagery of the BonNak:ay • of Laos on or about October, 
1969 and all related documen~ analysis. and records. It .is my understapcting that all related 
negatives/photos were declassified in 1986 and are often referretl to a the "volleyball photos• since some 
analysts at the time believ'ed dieytnight. be pictures o.f Caucasiap PO .. ::Jlay:ing volleyball. I would prefer 
negatives but would accept a high-quality phoro if that is all that is a . le. 

I want all rcrords in your offi.ce "idenlifiable with .my request• 
I request that you waive all fees. I believe my RqUeSt ~ for a~ of fees since the release of 

the requested information would primarily benefit the general piblic and be in the public interest As editor 
ofthcnewslette:r for Minnesota Won't Forget POW/MIA and tlle MinnesptaLeague of POWIMlA Families 
and as elected dllector of research for MN Won't Foxget POW/ldIA. I ~ in a position to widely distribute 
infonnation contained in the material I request I also write a monthly PQW/MIA column for our 
Minnesota American Legion magazine. I receive no comp.msation wha.t$oeve:r for my duties - our 
organizations haw no paid employees. I have qualified for such a fee ~er in the past from DoD in the 
past. and will re-submit additional detailed information if you deem it n~. However, I have supplied 
copies of our publication and the monthly POW/MIA column I write for1he MiMesota American Legion 
magazine which are on file at DPMO. 

I am willing to pay reasonable fees should my request for a waiver of fees be denied, however, if total 
fees will be $50 or more I ask that I be informed of such and that if so, ynu not further proceed until you 
have received my permission. 

Please call me atl µther than Mite if you i14.,.;; ~-:.y quescions or need additional info11I1ation 
or clarifica~n from me. Thank you. 

-~ ti~;Jt (, (b)(6) 

Richard A. Daly 

~I - - - ~I (b)(6) 
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0 4 APR 1995. 

Richard A. Daly 

(b)(6) 

Reference: F94-1862 

Dear Mr. Daly: 

This is a final response to your 2J Sep;ember 1994 
Freedom of Inform_ ation Act (FOIA) r _eque•t- pecifically, you 
requested •photo negatives o·f overhead Jmage of the Bon 

Na_kay ar_ea_ - of - Lao_ -s on or ab-out oc __ to-ber,_ 19- 69tj-and al-- -1 related documents, analysis, and records.• You: spec fied that you 
were requesting the negatives and not the ph tos that were 
-declassilied in 1986 and that are often: refe red to as the 
-volleyball photos• since they might be pict,lires of Caucasian 
POWs playing volleyball. 

• Your request was processed in accordanc~ with the FOIA, 
·s u.s.c. 5552, and the CIA Information Act, $0 u.s.c. S431 .. 
Our processing.included a.search for records in existence as 
of and through the date of our acceptance letter dated 
22 November 1994. 

No records responsive to your request were located. 

Although our searches were thorou9h a_nd diligent, and it 
is highly unlikely that repeating those searches would change 
the result, you nevertheless have the legal right to appeal 
the finding of no records responsive to you; request. ShoulC,. 
you choose to do so, you may address your a,peal to the CIA 
Information Review Committee, in•my care, and you should 
explain the basis of your appeal.. 

Notwithstanding the above, however, we have been advised 
that the Defense Intelligence Agency may be able to assist 
you with your request. You may, therefore, wish to redirect 
your request to that Agency at the address provided below: 

Mr. Robert P. Richardson, Chief 
Freedom of. Information Staff 

Attn: PSP/FOIA: 
Defense Intelligence Agenciy 

Washington, 0.C. 20340·5100 - . 

- -·------------~-- __ .. ___ -----------·---

.... 
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Meanwhile, we appreciate your patience and consideration 
while we were processing your request • . 

Inf 
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• sincerely, 

,, 
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April 20 1995 COPY OF TEX'l' 

CIA Informa.t.ion Review Cc:n.-nitee 
Aten: John H. Wright 
Central Intelligence Ager.=y 
Washington, O.C. 2C5J5 

Subject: FOIA appea: c:: d.e:iial of request Reference F94-1862 

Dea?: Sirs: i 
This is an appea: ur-.der the. Freedom of Informatiqn Act. 
Ser.ator Rober,: Sm!::~• s office advises that tht\l C*A is the agency 

=es~onsib!.e for ~he pr:.:::.:: and that the CIA provided a tcopy of said photo t::i the 
Sena :.e Select POW/~:.:\ ::cn-.::t:.. ttee. I 

In order to a.:.d you:: search I have provided a ra~ner poor-quality photosta:: 
of the photo (attached). ' 

Although a thorough search has been made of the ~enate Select POW/MIA 
documents available to the public, the said pho1:o has :not been located at the 
National Archives. Smith's office advises that said ~hoto was taken under 
"Buffalo Hunter" program ~!\rough the Air Force, howevf:tr, is now under control of 
the CIA. Since the CIA p.:-ovided a copy of the photo. t:o the Senate Select 
!?OW/MIA, I request that you provide me with a negatiVEt of the photo. (An actual 
photo would also be ac:::ep-cable, but I would prefer a ~egative.) 

I crust that -che add.:.:::ional information I have pll'ovided will help you to 
locate the photo. Tha:-1i< you. 

Sincerely, 

I Richa~d 
A. Da 1 v 

(b)(6) 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

Nov 26, 2024 000063



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

Nov 26, 2024 000064



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 
I 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C0710292s-· ·-

Nov 26, 2024 000065



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

November 7, 199S 

CIA Infonnation Review Committee 
Attn: John H. Wright 
Central Intelligence Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20505 

Subject: Additional information regarding my April 20, 199S appeal of d¢nial of request Reference F94-
1862 

Dear Sirs: 

I. hav. e 1.ocated addi. "tional inform. ation which ve .•. rifies that. c~·. rc~rds. . t you could no. t. ini.tially. locate 
do indeed exist. The finalreport of the Senate Select POW~ c • quotes CIA memorandum 
regarding the photos. The report states there are more than one,pboto an quotes the CIA document as 
saying that the photographs were taken by "a reconnaissance a~ in ober 1969" and as to the 
location "near caves at B~ Nakai Tua, 20 kilometers cast of the Sam Nctia markings." 

Note the slightly d.iff'erent spelling of Ban Nakai. 
Obviously, analysis oftbe photo exists, and the CIA, as the originating agency, has the responsibility to 

release these records. 
I hope this will help you locate the records. 
Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

~I ~_·c-har_ d_A_. -Da-ly ___ _jl (b)(B) 
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February 7, 1997 

CIA Information Review Committee 
Attn: John H. Wright 
Central Intelligence Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20505 

Reference F94-l 862 

Dear Sir: 

I 

COPY OF TEXT 

' 
I last wrote on November 7, 1995 providing additional informa~on regarding my April 20, 1995 
appeal of your denial of my request F94.!862. In my l,lst lett,,.. to you, I quoted the folloWUlg (in 
italics) from the final report of the Senate Select POW!MIA C ·nee: 

Laos 

Smith 09/24/92 ' 
CIA has said in this memorandum, • ·we studied other information to access 
activity in Houa Phan Province in general, and:the Sant Neua area in 
particular, and we reached the following conc/1fSions. An historical 
precedent e:cistsfor suggesting the presence of ,4mericd,z POWs in the Sam 
Neua area. Photographs taken by a reconnaissance ai,+craft in October 1969 
show what may be as many as 20 non-Asians, ar:compa.,,ied by Pathet Lao guards, 
near caves at Ban Nakai Tua, 20 kilometers east of the Sam Neua markings. 

As a member of the news media, I must stress the importance qf a timely release of 
information by the t:.S. government. This benefits us all. 

Please provide me v.ith the above mentioned memorandum, aU photo negatives, and all 
records relating to the above memorandum. If there will be mpre delays, please 
provide an explanation for those delays and an estimated date of completion. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Richard A. Daly 

(b)(6) 
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April 6, 1999 

Central Intelligence Agency 
Information and Privacy Coordinator 
Central Intelligence Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20505 

Subject Initial FOIA Request 

This is a Freedom of information Act request. 

l request all photo negatives of overhead imagery of the Bon N ~ay ar~ of Laos on or about October­
December, 1969 and all related documents, analysis, and reco~. It is ~Y understanding that all related 
negatives/photos were declassified in 1986 and are often refe~ to a thfo"volleybatl photos" since some 
analysts at the time believed they might be pictures of Caucasiatt POWs • laying volleyball. I do not want 
photos but instead request negatives - I will make my own print$. Addit onally, I request all records relating 
to the past disposition/location of the requested records, all records relatjng to the current location of these 
records, and all records relating to previous requests for the Bori Nakay records. 

I want all records in your office "identifiable with my request." 

If any documents are denied in whole or in part, please specify which exk:mptions are claimed for each 
passage or whole document denied. Please provide a compete itemized Inventory and a detailed factual 
justification of total or partial denial of documents. Give the number of pages in each document and the 
total number of pages pertaining to this request. For "classified11 materi~l denied please include the 
following information; the classification (confidential, secret or top secret); identity of the classifier, date or 
event for automatic declassification, classification review, or ddWn-grading; if applicable, identity of official 
authorizing extension of automatic declassification or review, and if applicable, the reason for extended 
classification. lam informing you that Executive Order No. 12812 issu4'd by President Clinton required that 
all POW/MIA documents be made public as of Veteran's Day, 1993. 

l request that excised material be "blacked out" rather that "whited out" or cut out and that the remaining 
non-exempt portions of documents will be released as provided under th~ Freedom of Information Act. 

Please send a memo {copy to me) to the appropriate units in yout office to assure that no records related to 
this request are destroyed. I am advising you that it is illegal to destroy -.iy documents I have requested, and 
if you have any doubt of this I require you to contact the Justice DepartJilent for a legal ruling. Please advise 
of any destruction of records and include the date of and authority of suoh destruction. 

I believe that because of the age of the material you should be able to release all records to me. However, 
should any information be technically withholdable, I ask that you release this material since President 
Clinton has ordered that information be made public unless it would cause foreseeable harm. 

As l expect to appeal any denials, please specify the office and address to which an appeal should be 
directed. 

I believe my request qualifies for a waiver of fees since the release of the requested information would 
primarily benefit the general public and be in the public interest. 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C0710292 
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As a member ofthe press and as editor of the newsletter for Mµmesota :Won't Forget POW/MIA and the 
MiMesota League of POW/MIA Families, I am in a position to widely distribute information contained in 
the material I request. I have qualified for such a fee waiver ini the pas~ and will re-submit additional 
information if you deem it necessary. This FOIA request is belng made on the behalf of Minnesota Won't 
Forget POW/MIA. 

I am willing to pay reasonable fees should my request for a waiver offcies be denied, however, if total fees 
will be $100 or more I ask that I be informed of such and that. if so, YOIJ not further proceed until you have 
received my permission. ; 

I make every effort to firs- t determine whether documents I rcq,i_e_ st _havtprcviously been made public 
through the Library of Congress, however,_ some documents reteived b the Library of Congress have not 
yet been made public, while others have not been "indexed." fam seek g documents which have not 
previously been available to the public. 

Please call me a~ rather than write if you have any que$tipns or need additional information or 
clarification from~m-e.-- -~ (b )(6) 

I expect a response to this request within twenty (20) working days, as provided for in the Freedom of 
Information Act. : 

Sincerely, 
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August 9, 1999 

Defense Intelligence Agency 
Robert Richardson Chief, FOIA Staff, Code PSP/FOIA 
Washington, D.C. 20340-5100 

Subject: Initial FOIA Request 

This is a Freedom of Information Act request. 
i 

I request all photo negatives of overhead imagery of the Bon N8'cay area'of Laos on or about October-
December, 1969 and all related documents, analysis, and record$. It i understanding that all related 
negatives/photos were declassified in 1986 and are often referref to a "volleyball photos" since some 
analysts at the time believed they might be pictures of CaucasiaJJ POW laying volleyball. I do not want 
photos but instead request negatives - I will make my own prin~. A nally, I request all records relating 
to the past disposition/location of the requested records, all recotds relat1 g to the current location of these 
records, and all records relating to previous requests for the Bon.!Nakay Ijecords. 

I want all records in your office "identifiable with my request." 

If any documents are denied in whole or in part, please specify which ex~mptions are claimed for each 
passage or whole document denied. Please provide a compete i,emized ~nventory and a detailed factual 
justification of total or partial denial of documents. Give the nutnber of pages in each document and the 
total number of pages pertaining to this request. For "classified,i materiajl denied please include the 
following information; the classification (confidential, secret or top secr~t); identity of the classifier, date or 
event for automatic declassification, classification review, or down-gradhtg; if applicable, identity of official 
authorizing extension of automatic declassification or review, amd if applicable, the reason for extended 
classification. I am informing you that Executive Order No. I 2$12 issudd by President Clinton required that 
all POW~llA documents be made public as of Veteran's Day, 1993. 

I request that excised material be "blacked out" rather that "whited out" or cut out and that the remaining 
non-exempt portions of documents will be released as provided under the Freedom of Information Act. 

Please send a memo {copy to me) to the appropriate units in your office lo assure that no records related to 
this request are destroyed. I am advising you that it is illegal to destroy "°y documents I have requested, and 
if you have any doubt of this I require you to contact the Justice Departm~nt for a legal ruling. Please advise 
of any destruction of records and include the date of and authority of such destruction. 

I believe that because of the age of the material you should be able to release all records to me. However, 
should any information be technically withholdable, I ask that ybu relea$e this material since President. 
Clinton has ordered that information be made public unless it would cause foreseeable harm. 

As I expect to appeal any denials, please specify the office and address to which an appeal should be 
directed. 

I believe my request qualifies for a waiver of fees since the release of th¢ requested information would 
primarily benefit the general public and be in the public interest. 
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As a member of the press and as editor of the newsletter for Minnesota V{on't Forget POW/MIA and the 
MiMesota League of POW/MIA Families, I am in a position to Widely d'5tribute information contained in 
the material I request. I have qualified for such a fee waiver in the past, and will re-submit additional 
information if you deem it necessary. This FOIA request is beirtg made on the behalf of Minnesota Won't 
Forget POW/MIA. 

lam willing to pay reasonable fees should my request for a waiver of fee• be denied, however, if total fees 
will be $100 or more I ask that I be informed of such and that. if so, you ~ot further proceed until you have 
received my permission. I 

I 

I make every effort to first determine whether documents I requ~t havij;reviously been made public 
through the Library of Congre. ss, however, some documen. ts rec~ived by e Library of Congress have not 
yet been made public, while others have not been "indexed." I $1 see • gdocuments which have not 
previously been available to the public. 1 

Please call me at ~I _ ___ ___,pthcr than write if you have any questiotis or need .additional information or 
clarification from me. (b)(6 ) , 

I expect a response to this request within twenty (20) working d•ys, as ptovided for in the Freedom of 
~rm~~ • , 

Sincerely, 

Richard A. Daly for Minnesota Won't Forget POW/IvllA 

(b)(6) 
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DEFE'.'iSE I'.'iTF.1.1.IGE'.'iCE .-\GE~CY 

U-:3.6::!::!/SVI-l (FQ[A) 9March 2000 

Mr Richard A. Dalv 

(b)(6) 

Dear ~1r. Daly: , 

This. responds to your request under the. Freedom o. f Inform•· tio. n Al dated 26 September 1994. 
Therein you requested from the Central Intelligence Agenc)t (CIA)1erords concerning the Bon 
Nokay area of Laos and the '"volleyball photo." In processi~g your~qucst, CIA located six 
documents that originated with the Defense Intelligence Ag~ncy (Dµ). These documents were 
referred to DIA on 4 August 1997 for review and direct response to!you. 

This also is in response to your requests under the Freedom1ofinfoitmation Act dated 23 
December 1997 and 6 April 1999. Therein you requested ~gative~ of overhead imagery of Bon 
Nokay on or about October 1969. A search of DIA's systeihs of re¢ords determined that this 
Agency maintains no records of the requested imagery. 

Upon review by this Agency. the Central Intelligence Agency, the ~ationallmagery and 
1-lapping Agen•:y ().;'L'\L-\ l, and t::e Department of Defense~ Directqrate for Freedom of 
Information and Security Review of the six documents, it has been detennined that some 
portions of three docume:1ts are ::ot releasable. The portions withh~ld are exempt from release 
pursuant to 5 l".S .C. 552 \ b)( l ). , b)(2). (b)(3). and (b)(6), Freedom.of Information Act. 
Subsection (b)( 1) applies to information properly classified under the criteria provided by 
Executive Order 12958. Subsection (b)(2) applies to information that pertains solely to the 
internal rules and practices of the Agency. Subsection (b)(3) is asserted by DIA, CIA, and 
NIM.A and applies to information specifically exempted by a statur.e establishing panicular 
criteria for withholding. The applicable statutes arc 10 U.S.C. Section 424 and 50 U.S.C. 403 
(d)(3). All reasonably segregable portions of the documents are attached hereto. 
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The remaining three documents are enclosed for your use without ~tion. These are the best 
available copies. 

You are advised that a requester may appeal. within 60 days. an initjal decision to withhold a 
record or part thereof. Should you wish to exercise this righJ. you may do so by referring to case 
number 0920-97 and addressing your appeal to: 

6 Enclosures a/s 

Defense Intelligence Agency 
ATTN: SVI-l(FOIA) 
Washington, D.C. 20340-5100 

Sincerely, 

fkUrJ 1-t-
ROBERT P. Iq~SON 
Chief, Freedom of Information Act Staff 
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DEFENSE IlITELLIGENCE AGltNCY 

REGION'AL ANALYSIS AND Oi?~"l'IONAL 

SUPPORT DIVISION 

0 '0 ... - ... ---,-... r - :=.:--,..1..:.. - _,_......._ SU??O?.T ?RODITCTtON 3AA...~CE: 

.... -

IlvIAGER\- -~NAL YSIS MEiyIORAN-UllM 

Su'"3J!CT: For;.. Recp.!~S:: Ba:-~ Nakay Tet.:, Laos Oi R.l.-~O 95-07) 

TO: DPMO 
I 

l.. REQUIREMENT: Provide p::-ints from 11 Octdber 1~69 imagery that . 
depicted personnel engaged in some sort of outdoor'" activity. 

2. ANALYST COMMENTS: 

a. Requested prints w~::-e produced by the DIA Photo Lab on ~9/20 
April 1995. Prints wer~ p~oduced from a Duplicate Positive {DupPos) 
that had been produced from the original mis~ion n~gative 
(approximately 1966). The current location of the - original mission 
negative is unknown. _;_ re~ired analyst:. who worked· this- issue in 1969, 
1979 a~c 1986 clai~s ~~e ~egacive was returned co the film archives, 
ho,...,e·"·e:-, a cor:-,ot:.:.e::- s-ea:-:::-. fo?:" t -~:.e ima.-=e=-.. .,.. ba.s._ed ot. the film can - . - . . . . - - .... - . . refe=e~ce ~~~~~= :~~~=~=== ~~e re:e=e~ce~ ca~ n~raDe::::- was listec as 
~es~==y2~. 7t~ c~;~=s ~s ~~ cte ;css~ss~c~ of t~e PGX-4A POW/M:A 
~-=a:-:-.: -::-.:--e: ;;:-~:--.:s -:::~. ===::-, Cc:.:-. :::~ .:=~=---~:-a::'i:.:: ::a:r.e::-a a:1C. t:~e 
t=a~:~s ~a~e=a sys:e~s ~a~e cee~ ;=c~:~e~. 

. . 
. · • b. • ·Also provide::. fo:= , D?MO files·. 1s a copy of an MFR, wi't:h. 

enclosu::::-es ( less imase=y) , ·putting together a history ·of· this issue. 
from the 1979 and 1986 time· frames. • 

3 .. The following informa~ion is provided: 

GS 14 ste? 4 - fcurs hours locating film, requesting prints and 
annot:ating prints . 

US Army CWO 2 (ove= 18 years) - two hours locating film. 

3. Ques-:ions cco'.cerni:,.g t.his analysis should ... dressed to -

-

-or::x-.!l:l o~""~ •11111■■■■■• ,.. __ Secure . .. '"-. -. . , :-"-·. .....,, 

?O,-,: ;:-:I~. Team 
C?eracicnal Su?po=~ 

?=eduction Sranch 
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UNITED STATES ~RNMEMT 

memorandum 

i 

1. PGX has been :asked. ~o provide a prin~ of r1 hat. has 
historically become known as the "POW Vol[eyba 1 Game" in Laos. 

2. History: 

a. The supposed "Volleyball Game" iniage dt3-t.es back to 1969 
when a:-:. RF-4C mission flown over the Ban ,NakaYJ Teu/Sam Neua area 
of Laos resulted in an image that showed a nu~er of individuals 
in a cleared area clad in light. color_ed clot.h~ng possibly engaged 
in . some sort. of physical activity.· . Whil~ no dopy of the ~l 
mission reports have been located, a for~er PtjX analyst,~ 

. , had been s:.atio;:.ed in Thailand whin t.h~ original mission 
was .flowr. a::c. pa::-:.icipa:.ed in the origin•l recl,dci..:t.. His 1986 
s:ace~e~c {2~c:cs~=e :! is included as a pain~ cf refere~ce tha:. 
i:-. :!..9fS i:. • ... ·::.s ::e:-: t.r::.: the pict.urec. i~c.ivic.-.;als we:::-e cf 
"c~ie~:al/i~~i;e~=~s ;e=son~el ex:rac:icn". 

~- I~ :?7: a sec=~d mission (oossiblv a U-2 o= SR-71) was 
.:'j ' - · ••,::i. ' .... -·-- - ·- _--.::a,- -- ·- = ' , - .. i " ~ r, .;_ ' ' • --. ;· .,._ __ ow,. c .• __ ..... -::: ,...=----- ::::._ec., ,._rom t.na ... m_ss_o~ ....... a-::ioears c.nc:. .... _n, 

• a reference to ~:'".; - ·previously··noc·ed ~lea.:r-ing a .·".probable . • . • • 
volleyball n.et." ,..;;as read-out. Whi·le no record·•of the: original 
mission_ readout:. ·has been located in the PGX files, annex_4 of t:he 
J.986 Tighe Report, labeled "PHOTO EVIDENCE 11 dated 6 May 1"'986 
references this 1971 film (Enclosure 2). 

c. .In . 19.75 t:.h~ of Ban Naka;y Teu/Sam Neua area 
was again reviewec, _____ again -participated in the 
review. Enclosu:::-e 3 is a copy of the r sult •1ng Imagery A..1.alysis 
Memorandum ( !A.·~,n , less enclosures. W■-■■- references this 
review in his 1996 statement saying-tha when POWs were 
referenced the a~alyst inferred that th~y were "Asian/possibly 
T~ai ?c·.•:' s 11 r=--:-~ • ~=='""'""~ l) . 

-· ~~ :;a~ ~~ile cescifying befo=e Congress en his review 
o: -::-'.-: : :! . .!. ~:·:•: :·-· : .:... ar-.a:":":.ical eEEo?:"t., f,:~r:"te:- · :)~,;._ s;:.~ect:.o·~ L:.G.e::. 
~...:.;e,::-=:. :'ig::-.. -: ;_;5_:._?" ? ... ::.:.:-eC., reca._lleC. ::a•.,:..~.g see:: I.o"". le·vel 
~e=c~~a:ssa~:e =~=~==~~;~y possibly s~c~ing PCWs =~ chei~ ?CW 
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I 

camp in the vicin:..=.y of SAM NEOA caves. co"'lex f'-bout 18 months 
before the Operat:.~:: ':-:c~ecoming release of OS POWs in early 1973. 
-;-:...s - ..... ,- ... .: ; ... __ ;•• =-o-h 0 -,.. :..... = h ,c6°; a,....,.,.. · -··- __ s.__ .... ___ -·· =---- -·· ... --- _ev ... _w o .. t e •- , - -"' -:::--Y· 

. ----iL 

(1. J 7he ==:.~:::al missio:: ~e;at.ive 
Natio::al A=~~ i ~es ?ilm Library . 

I 

I 

be !.oca.::.ec 

(2. ; T~e ==i;i::al ~ission negac ~ve wat
1 

fo~~e co be in 
---..:a. ---ss-"'s-- .: --. .,..._:: - ·-.:. -=----~- 0 •~ -n.: ...-,=.,--,,.._.,.. : i -r:.::i. ;':t~ •=-=----=- T_;c-;... .. · "'-· -••- _!"'"""' - - -: .::::, __ _ .., _ .. .. _.,__ --·•-- --- ·'•·-- ..,,_ •• ;,.,,~- --- ·-w- -, · _ .;.....t_...,,;_ • --_, - - - -

• ' I 
I 

S~closu=e ~ is a :=~::s==:ptio~ of a 
the 1586 :-e-·..r.:.e·..t, :. : :..--~=:·~des a lisc 
the log a::1d :::::ei:- c•..::-::.-e:::: st.atus to 

~--c· · •-i-- ... ~ ,cc~ ... ~- c~--;~c ··---=·•· .... _ -- ~-. ~ _.....__...,\,.. -- -- · --::. - . · .. -of tha narneis :::-e.:::erencec 1.n 
the b~st of! my knowledge. 

e. The resul.:irlg briefing notes have beeni transcribed and 
are provided as Enclosure 5. Prints · foun4 in t!he file packet are 
included. While the existence of POWs in the ~ave complex could" 
not be ruled out, it was concluded in thi$ rev~ew that all imaged 
personnel were most likely indigenous loc~l and! military/ 
paramilitary pe:rsonr.el known from various othe:d sources to be 
located in the area . E:iclosure 6 is a copy of ;the IAM that 
resulted fror:, this 1986 review, less enclosures. 

a. .il.s o=evi::,.:slv ::oted the POW/MI.l\ team o:: PGX ·has been 
tasked t:o 9::::-cvic.e ::.~a;--::::-y of the ''POW Volleyba~: Game". This 
reqairement leac.s :.o a ::?Otent-ial problem, as..ya~ we have been 
u:iable to lcca:e :.:-.e c::-iginal mission. ::-.ega.ti ve. ::1 a telephone 
c -onve:-sa.~ic:: ·.-.·:::-. ■■■ c:;. .c:.~.e e·:-·-!:-;.inc == :s . . ~:):-.il 1995, 
------- s----..:.: -::_:_ __ --~ r,Q,-"".:::1-bQ.--=...: _..__ or•gi=a· · -;ss,.·o·"""' .,... ~,_.- ... 1.· v------- . -:::.--=·- ___ :_ ··- - ·"-'" ---'-' . ,__,_,: - -· · - ' " - ..... .:c;;:,c::.'- ,:: 

b=inc :-e~u:-:-.:::. :.:: -::-._~ ; .. =c::-::..-v·es . · I: i: ·,,as -re~ ·~=:::ed c.o_ the 
Jl~rch£ves.; .i.t -was .. :--_=: :ca.::.alogued· and :.no racorq.· <:,an be fo·und •(a 
·copy _.of a Photo S.e:.-vice Request, dated 16· .Juty·_-99·, indicates a 
Can number of 69C6302 for t:he mission, a comput;.er check of that. 
number shows the ca:. as having been destroyed}. Another. 
possibility is tha: ~he film was returned to L~Gen Tighe, if so, 
no record was ke~~ en the actio~. While there is some 
possibility that c::-e film is "on the shelves" in PGX we haven't 
locat.ed it - - wha:. • .. .-,e ::ave located is a DupPos of the mission. 

b. Upon c.e-:.e:.-::-.i.::acion of exactly what is being requested in 
the FOIA, we wil:.. i::itially look at a special handling request to 
the photo lab eitl':e::- DIA or N?IC. in the event. the resulting 
third gene=a:~c~ ;::-~:--.:. (made frorn a :--.esative ma~e from the 
D·..:;,·?~s) ~~cs-:s : =: -:·..: --=::--.. qua l i ~ y, , ... ,-: ~.r::.. :.1 !"' .. ,;.,Je ~:-.e :-.. ec-essar-y· 
::=-a:-r.:s C.:.gi:.:.:=::. ::-:::-: -~:-:-= e:•:is~ing Dt:;?~s anC. ~=~ci.t.l .. =e prir~~s vi-a 

t.his 
:=--OI.!.. ?:"e-:;::..1-:s.-:::, :.:-.. : ;;:.-: :-. =_ia.l fo!:'" :r .. i s·::-a::::·1 t:1g C:_.: ::.:le ?."'equest·o=- is 
hig:-.. I f~el c:-.=.:. ·.,·: · ·-•-till sae tr,_1. s 9:--in~ 9u:;l. ;~s-:1ed a -s "proo-f 
posi.~i.ve t.l":a:. Ai':".-::::-:..:=.:-. ?OHs ·,,1e:-e (c:- a=e) bei:::s- held in LAOS''. .ri.. 
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request for access to the original mission neg~tive may be even 
more embarrassing to DIA, DPMO and the Na~ionat Archives Film 
Libra::-y . 

6 Enclosures as 
Team 
nal Support 

B:::-anch 

... 
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Statement of • Irnclgery i\'icllyst OX-t6 28 July 1905 

Looked at_filrn !:-.1969 - Fe1t ~eople we_:-~ indf:Jenou1. ,~-s!a~. (bl~ck clothing 
·"'ere poss1ble r.n I H.a.ry cadre/11ght clotn~:HJ probabll ctv111an Asian personnel) 
{done at 7/13 AF, Udor~. Thailand other perso~nel p esent USAF/CIA/US Embassy) 
\-iho looked at same phc::graphy on lt - 13 OCT : 59 we e of the consensus opinion 
the~· the pe::-~onr.ej silo·.-.:. in the 13an iiak~y ic'J/'licn~ Say ,\rea on 11 OCT 69 were 
of oriental/indi;~:1~u'> ~~rsonnel extr.1ct::~. • ' 

July 79 Did Analysis of ll OCT 69 Film - Same :concl~sions were drc1wn. Under 
direction from OIA/084H {P0\~/:-1.IA section) \-ie ~,ere a l<ed if the personnel in 
question ~,ere pow - we said pos·sibly {infered Asian possibly Thai Paw's). 

. ' 

To The Best of my Memory: Personal convcrsa tfons with C IA/4802 JLD Personnel 
in Laos over the next ·z years as stated that ~eams qf (Muong/Meo Make-up) under 
US/CIA ca. se officer direc tian went in to Vieng : Sily/8~n Na kay Teu Area and Found 
No Evidence of US Pow's. I personally talked :with Uaon personnel who were 
there observing and they said "No personnel of US e~traction were seen". 

NOTE: I speak Thai and Laoo (DUNC Grad and 4 yrs in c.ountry experience). 

Date 23 July 86 

'ENCLOSURE: TO C:-08-59140-86/DX-502 
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APPENDIX 
PHOTO EVIDENCE 

: I 

G MAY 1986 

OBLIQUE PHOTOGRAPHY OF A CAMP IN LAOS AT BAN NA){AY TE~~ 

_TAKER.ON 11 OCTOBER 1969 AND IN 1971 FOLLOw~O HUMAN REPORT OF 

U.S. POW' S HELO THERE. IN LAOS. ANO GENERALLY PHOTO CONF[RM THE LOCATION 

OF 20 OR MORE INDIVIDUALS IN WHITE "T" SHIRTS I TALJLER T~"N A GROUP OF 

SOME 10 PROBABLE PATHEL LAO ARMED GUARDS, DRESSED .IN BL*K, ANO A POSSIBLE 
.. 

NVA OR PL OFFICER CLAD IN KHAKI. THEY APPEAR IN THE 1959 PHOTO. TO BE. 

REACTING TO THE RECONNAISSANCE AIRCRAFT. THE SMALL SCALE OF TH_E 1971 

PHOTOGRAPH PRECLUDES IDENTIFICATION OF HUMAN BEINGS AT THIS CAM'; SHOWS 

THAT IT IS .STILL ACTI 1JE, AN'.J ALSO INDICATES THAT A NEA~SY VILLAGE HAS . 
. . 

. . . . 
. . . . • ....... : .. . . .. . .. . .. . -; .- ... : • . . .. -~ .·· ..... 
_SUSTAINED ·.RECENT· AER_IAL BOMBARDMENT {750 t.:B BOMB CRATERS• ANO OLD 250 LB 

. . -
CRATERS) AND SHOWS THE ADDITION OF A RECREATION AREA AT THE POW CAMP. 

THIS CLEANED AREA HAS A PROBABLE VOLLEYBALL NET. SOUTHEAST ASIAN MILITARY 

FORCES ARE NOT KNOWN TO HAVE BEEN INTERESTED IN THE GAME OF VOLLEYBALL. 
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w3•'(\(6 PAPffi I I ·!\ 

I\! '- C f. ;n \ \ .\ I.\ S I ~ \: f. ,: (I R .\ \.ll l ~; 
C-C:-733?!--:?t~:-~C 

,...,::,,,_,--
-.,.1_ ..... 

St 3JECT 

L :!• !:i'.:-.Cl, H:>;, ,H .... t!<o':', {Ul 

?.:.?. ?(;~-7?1,; Jul 7?, Sc~'!:- 51.1::i)~c:• 

'•c:•ct IA:°lai&9' w·c.:e ( ·:••·· , .... J:. 

YT 7,7N II Oc: c., ?.05 
02. t' Phc;:c; fl I 

YT 1,:/N II Oc1 6~ F!O~ 0
,, 

?!-,oto /12 - 0 
Y'i 1?71..: II Oc: C9 P.Oe (:2,5 ~toP) 
YT 7,i'N 11 Cc~&!-' P.OS 02f7 P~,oto P~ 
YT -:,-:N 11 Cc: o9 ROB 02k7 ?~10 PS 

~:.-:-=. :,.:.,,-; ..... c;,r•c ..... c .• -~ '-•-:.•:.-- ', .. -,:. :.~ -.~ .:. :, ... •""' 1 • · :a••·.1·•il,' ·= .• :r•·· ,:. .. -, .. , 
:.•: • .... :,• •=- ••• """' •, :;..-.~• •••• c." ••.t••:.t' : ... •·•c .#."••: :••:11.. 

:.. j:-.~.,:: ;~= \t-~r_,:•. o.~ -i:: .. • :-e•.,~! "':ACl1 1::..:. :,~,G!.:'\:l:"..:C.~Y O'~ the, Sc~ ':c'.r!:v 7~•- :;·,>.· :'3r.i~ 

~r-<: ,:.:•.,~ (;,~c:!:~,J■lll 11111, :e.,e:.:t-~ ~',:'l~•:-:?::>le- '?'J..' oc:r;v::.., ~~:i;c~:~ ~"N~:"\~~ 

i- th·'!':,~.-. c:-:t --'.lr~c..,•"'~ -u~~ cc-~ C""o:-:--15!e,. -or. ~ I o·c.-: ":~ .. in~ !ol:~_-""::nc :,1-,c,!o! ~::!- Jt.:,v:dc-C: .. . . - . . 

(l)'?~,c.•:c O:-{VH l~'::,61). s,;,.~ • .,;,s·nuiT:~r~i•:~'.:l;$:~:i ?'>.' :~~,onilel in on·o~en o:eo o~;c;ice:hl 
to end:.~{\ ;i:-e:1::s io l~of: ·r,.:,r :'~:::sl oi IN:- ;i,oir. cave c~~!eit. 

n: ?!--.;,tc 8?. (VH I ~£5$9~, s~,c,..-1 ,~.~ Sor. Mc~,:iy ~ev Ccv" '=or.iclex· of'C! r•..,o (2) ;,c~s;::1e 
?~~ .. s. 

{I;.~ P~,olo r.1 (VH I ~3So7>, shc· .. ·s o :)l,:)~OO~le' ""-'.t..'?i. cod~!-.,,., c s.:--.. r r.:,o-:: ~H ~~-.;~~ ,::-. 
J:.1!],G~f:n! to a icr:_e,: o: ·!t::~.ed ::.....i:~1.-.. ;s. 

(£? ?:-,c:c t:5 (\."'r. I ~85,7), s.",owi o t.r.1iforrr,ed man :~ss:::iie Pcthf:t l,oc J<>ld,er~ cr:,fsin~ 

T 

7 ~09 !)r:~e ;n 0 r :;"A" C:"OC \l:"~C ":ln~ ~WO \2) ;>:''=>~'·J~:e: ~,,!f'\ \)#1:-,,;r C 1~'1:t::~-!::' :,r C'IJ-t0~1f:o;e-i: 
• ~.:!~ 4::• ... ---.. 

97 
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DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY. 

DIRECTORATE FOll, 
IMAGERY E.XPLOITA1l0N 

t~-IAGERY ANALYSIS MEMOty.NOU~t 
' ·c-os-s9140-as1ox-so2 

DATE: 

REPLY TO 
ATTN OF: 

SUB.JECT: 

TO: 

7 .\i.!G 36 

San U.altay Teu 

1. REO.UIREMENT: (U) 

PAI 10020986D9 

2. IMAGERY ANALYSIS: ·cl 
a. As~re u • fn r-eferenced PAI. an.alysis of ~e Ban ~altay Teu tamp and Cave 
Complex previously identified in ~ C-07-173399-79/0BS_C, has been 
acc0111pl 1Shed. e resu ts are as follows. 

A review of mission YT 797M. 11 OCT 69, was conducted 1uslng the Right. Oblique 
(ROS), Ver::ical ('IT) a:i(! low Pan (LP) photogr.iphy. : The previous :-eport IA."\ C-07-
73399-19, reference~ the ~OB photography fr.imes 246 ~276, cur.rent analysis also used 
the \.? ::,i:o:ogra;:i!'ly fra:::es 450-482. The enclosed airea ma;, , is l!.!"ovided for 111a0 -
photogr!:,hy ccreh::::n. il'le are~ of i:'f::eres::· is · sftu~::eki ~:: . . -
ap;,roxl:-:-.a::e\y L: ~-:: s.:~:!i of route 6S, 17 b east of Sa::i _Neua Airfield and 17 I:.~ 
"'!St of t!'le Si1 ! :r~er. 

: . . . . 
•• T!'le. re~uire:..e~t i :i"ciic,1ted·. an interest "i·n _ fiv.e ~a;e·u· mtint:ic,ned in the previous .. .. .. 

• IrJ-t. All fr~111es • from ll!i ssion YT. 797N, ll _OCT ·59 wher'- .reviewid. 
b. Prin_t 1.\ (~OS 271} depicts approxisnately 39 pehons. ptobably envolved in some 
type of sport activity. Print has :1>een annotated, -slo .All dfiscernible person~l are 
~y by number to the following lis~. -• 

-- . 
1. No Shirt. White Shorts. Crouched PSM 
2. White Jacket, Poss Tan Trousers 
3. White Jacket, Poss Tan Trousers 
4. Whfte Jacket, Tan Trousers 
5. White Jacket, Dark Trou_sers 
6. White Jacket, Dark Trousers 
7. White Jacket, Dark Trousers 
8. White Jacket, Tan Trouser-s 
9. Bhck PJ 
10 . White Jacket , Tan Trousers 
ll. Black PJ 
12. \.lhi:e .l.?:ke:. ~or< 7ro:.isers 
13. s1a,~ ?~ 
1~. ~hi:e Jtc~e:. 7i~ irousers 
15. '..h:te Jtc<e:, i~:'I Snorts 
15. Oar·< Jt~..:e_: . .::~; -~a:"'4 irousers 
17 . :.J!'li:o? J.!c<~:.. 7l" Trousers 
la . Siacl( Tc.:, ?r::: Otr, Trouser~ 
1 9 .. S 1 .! c·:c. ? .; 

20. Bl•ck PJ 
21. Blick PJ • 
22. Darlr. Dress 
23. Tan Jacket, Dark Trouser 
24. Whhe Jaclr..t, Poss Wh i te Trousers 
25. Dark Jacket. Trousers 
26. Black PJ 
27. White Jac1r.,t, Poss White Trousers 
28. 81.ck PJ • 
29. Dark Att1rt 
30. Dark Attire 
31. ~hlte Jacktt, S\ac< Trouser 
32. Prob Tan J•citet, Oark Trousers 
33. Prob Dark Jacket, ?oss Oarl( irousers 
J!. Ou-~ Jacket. ?oss :nae:: Trousers 
.!S. Tall Jacket 
36. oar;: Attirt 
:n . eac.,_ PJ 
38. Oark Att i rt 
J;. ~hi ~c Jockti.. Pov, i !>l c Car:.: i rouser 

OOH RBBiTIN:· 
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.CONFU}ENTIAf:- 1 

1. Central group of people appear to be watching the; sport a~tivity. . . . 
2. Subjects Zl - 23 ire possibly fer.iale or young people, based on body dens1ty, height 

a:id S!"e!"!: !!~e!rc!". 
3. Subjec: i a;:!H'S :: ~e in the a;:: of relieving himself. 
:. Ther! 1:-e ;i:-::i:bl/ .. :-:i:e jaccets han;ing on the ,,r.ce in ~he :tE q1.a:lrant of the 

phot:L The:-e are pcssHily clothin; on the ground : near thf central group. 
S. A possi:ile .S!!"ies cf ::.cunc!ary li:-ies -::ia1 be presen~ or. the photo. 
6. There are nc ~fscer:ii:,!e weapons in the image. ! 
7. People in ::.!':! NE quadrant are m:,·,ing off to· the s utheast 

d. Print lE (LP477), depfcts the 39 personnel. Th s df'ffe nt vfew1ng· angle when 
combined with the Right Oblique •took• stiows the same 1sport a iv1ty in progress. There 
are no dfsc.ernible··· indication. s of security, i .e, persin.nel in h.ackles •. security.· .fencing 
or weapons anywhere in the frame. There are no disce ible sf natures evident wi~hin 
the area of interest that 't«>u1d suggest the possibili y of .Ame ican POW activity. The 
clothing -.corn by the personnel appears to be the same ,u that rn by indigenous and 
Pathet Lao cadre. All personnel appear to have .dark ~ir exce t subject 7, 30, 32, who 
may be wearing some type of head covering. The photo • also sh ws a view of the caves in 
the background wit~ approximately 13 persons discerniie (3 81 ck PJ, 3 Poss Tan 
Un.Harms, and 7 ?rob White Jackets -w/Da rk Trousers} a tn a r laxed posture. There are 
no discernit>le s19natures of •detention type• securit 

1 
:neasure . There are large number" 

of garden ;ilo:s ::iroughout the area, that are probabl~ tended y the. ci·,e residents. 

!.. ?:-in: Z."- :::: 275:~ _:!!~fc:'i 
t ·!'lha~c-!~- ·,ie· .. s -:: ::'!e C! 't! ar~a . 

a c1ve of ir:terest =~ 10-?~. Pri~t ,: and 2C. a:-e photo 
Ne ;:e:-:;;;r:r.ei are c ! s¢!r~12~ 

. ::~:~:: ·::: -z:: ; --:~:~::~s- !~ ~:-.:~:!!~.: ·;s ;:>-?~s~n 'of;!_:·<~~;!_~:~-;:.:-:-; ·:a::. 7:-- e·,..! a.~a 

::!;~s~r~~~~~:\~~:~:·:a:~~~;1
.~;ir.;

55~;;~~ ~~~!~=-:: t~t~~\~~J;r_s·z· ? :-:·:: ~ s C ~ s i r- ! C i n 

,. ?!":~: .:,. ::.::. 25~ ; ~e::::.s a"pe:-s::1- i n ·:::~ door•,1a:1 :fa b~fidins, s;bj~ct a;,pears 
-::: tie ro: ... :-:c, ·,.e1•:n; :a,, :rousers, -..hite j1'cket, and ~robab1e·cap .. T:H dutter around 
t!'le t>uiloing incl.ite vege:a:ion, sheds, fra:ning for she~s ·and a probal>l!! truck tire. 
ihere is no disurnible evidence of POW activity. 

h. i>dnt 5 (Roa 247) had previously !:leen reported as having , two probable m8'1 under 
the thatched roof and possi~le Pathet Lao soldier. An,1ysis of LP photos tn stereo and 
enhancement reve.al.ed that the "two probable :nen• under . the tha~ched roof are light 
reflections f:-0111 ·,e-;etatfon on the ground. The •Pathet Lao Soldier• is an anomaly 
resulting from t!\e shadows and halation fro;a poles and ve;etatfon. The!"! are no visible 
signs of ;:>Q"o. ac:ivi:1 . 

; . One of the odg ~na! ::iagery Analysts (iA) who had exploited the '!'T 7971< 
photography in 1953 and who also prov ided. the analysis for the reference !AK in 1979 was 
cons:.ilt.ed . The I.\ provided clariflcati n and cqncurred with the current 
ana1ysi s ~c:-:e :Jy -■■-■11111111-'■•• has pitovide~ a statement-, 
s-.:;i~ort i11; :::e a~a,ys?s ':!'le latter [,\'s, arid is a:.a:hed as an enc:osure . 

-rn ~ r:1 A:PilII ft!_ 
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-HUNI lHl:N HAt 

• The best naibble equipment 1.!!3 [ ra$ used u· .analyse ta orfgfn.al 
photai;ra;ihy. Addftio/141 l,\'s fn DX with Southeast As~a exper ence were consulted for 
:~eir c~i~ions. The ur.a~i1110us IA consensus that ncwh~re en t e referenced YT 797H 
l CCT 6:J photography is :~ere any evidence that would suggest the possibility of U.S. 
P:J\.l ac ;;:i·d :y. . . 

I!"..\GERY A.'i.U.YSTS: - and 

15 Enclcs"res 
5- 10 X 12• Prints (FOUOj 
5- Enh.anced Prints (fOUO) 
1- Overl.ay (C) 
1- Hensurltion Statement (C) 
1- IA Statement 
1- tAl1 c-o7-7J399-79/D85C (C) 
1- Area Hap Overlay (U) 
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From handwritten notes - 1986 "log" of sa• Neu• project: 

1986 
May 13 

14 May 

19 May 

22 Hay 

2 June 

10-13 

s=iefe~ , Direfto:- ~x-~ 
DXSD subject Gen 'l"ighe ~Ret'dj) had mentioned the 

: existence of p:-.::::os taken from a "!1elico~tec" that depicted 
"US priso:-.ers ceing herded" by arm~d gu!ds, POW' s in caves 
on the sice of a bluff and under: ~once led structure -
De term. in.a 7.ion t::.at these w.ere US b caus of white T ·shirts, 

- ~as:-.· t s•.;:-e of the exact are exc pt that it was in 
San N~va, ~aos, he also stated th t pho o would be coming. 

• of pas~ tar4et within several 
poss areas. • I 

Briefed __ on .status pf prcpject 
: I 

VO. PW analyst checked the. ~e to de
1 

ermite. of they had • 
coverage. . stated tha thi • project had been 
done in 19 79 . He showed th file. 

! 

Briefed- on project. : 

June Rec I d package of imagery ~ram ........... VO-PW 
AnaJ.yst, if was determined that ther~magery 
report produced on this subject '. seardh of files locat~d 
report and othe::- pertinent data iinclud~ng correct mission 
data. Call RTS 3B to see if they ~ould obtain the mission, 
they late= fou:;.c out that the miss!ion was supposed to be in 
the Reco:-= Cer.ter but could not be found. . • 

16-20 June Chec~ed -~i~h tq see if h~ had any 
info.rmati:;:i..cn t:1.e Subj~ct. ·Requeisted that DX-3 e~hance the 
duppos t _o see :,i,f .we <;:ould. clar;.ify.· som~ items .. . ~. . . . . .. . . 

23-28 • Checked enhancement, and searched for.qove_ta·ge met with VO 
_ PW analyst to determine what wbuJ.id be needed to '...!nput -P>.:t 

' . . ... •,· 

July l 

7 July 

8 July 

- 3 .Brief~RTS3B as to the need for ebtaining 
the original mission. 
Briefed •••· as tQ status of and some 
of the pre iminary finding of th imagiery perso_nnel. 

Net with RTS 3B personnel to checkout t;he mission that had 
recovered for Records Center and som~ missions that had 
been flown over the same area and date -no Luck. 
Briefed r DX3 on; requirement and support 
that may be required to complete reqm•t. 

Checked with Ca::-lisle Barracks to determine if an IPIR was 
in their files, thev suaaested w, checik with AF Archives, 
Bolling AFB. - recid a call from~ 
.:--. VO-~er Dlrectdr apparen'E!y1iad the 

original · m~ssion negative. 

97 
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14 July 
18 July 

18 July_ 

July 28 

' ' 
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Enhancement of original negative~. R•view of product. 
The following determination were : mad ~f Photo 1. Number 

of personnel appear to be engaged : in ptaying a game, poss 
volleyball, ur.able to ascertain the ~ationality of the 
personnel . 

Met with analyst from CIA 
ffice to discuss the· pho os o 

Game" •· Cave each of these person el co 
to a:1~lysis. 

- , .... 
an~~­

the "Volleyball · 
ies of photography 

Rec Id copy of Oup Pos from RTS 3. !iais1·· n with rnen·s· uration 
section CI}\••■••• r, who agr ed t try and mensurate 
the photos. Further analysis of sn r vealed coverage of 
target area. Imagery revealed s me i formation that was 
not available in the ROB co~erage~ • • 

July 30 Rec'd mensuration from CIA. 
Presen 
were - expressed 
presented 

19 Aug __ - briefed Gen Perroots 

4 Sept -- briefed Mr. Berbrich 
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NAMES IDENTIFIED IN 1986 Not~s 

c: };" 
to ;. ... e::- ican 
Asia. 

often cal~ed the 0 Unofficial 
e time was ~ mem!f>er of a committee 

service personnel mis~ing in action in 

------■-
then Djrecto~'r ox. Retired 1995. 

, ~s Ary, Branch Chief ox­
attach♦d P- M) 502. PCSec in 1987/88 (currently 

: i 
I i 

IJmagerv Analyst for PW/MIA 

' . 
Gen Tighe --- LtGen Eugene Tighe, past at.rect~r of DIA~ tasked to 
look at the PW/MIA analytical effore. o+ea 1~94. . 

i 

------ Division Chief DX-5. Nowlin CL-2 Collection 
Policy and Evaluation Division 

PW/MIA office. 

Analyst for PW/MIA efforts in DX. 
:1.· u~ Arn)y military imagery 

PCSedi in 1;a11aa. 

Chief PGX-4D. 

i • 
analyst in ™/MIA office, now in 

·nalyst in NPIC---·Now Branch 

2TS-33 Offise of DIA tesponstble·for pro9u~ing 
c::vera~e files.: . - . . 

Division Chief of bX-3. Retired from CIO in 

.. . 
PW/MIA office 

~--- NPIC.tllll(analyst. 

N?IC Mensuration 

.,. Imagery Anal.yst, left DIA in 1987/88. 

Gen. Perroots --- LtGen Leonard Peroots, USAF, Director DIA. 

! Senior Malyst, cu~rently assigned 

!-~:-. Jcl""'i...':. serbr-ich, currently DIA Chief of staff. 
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Transcribed from handwritten .briefin. g n.ot;s (P.-' bab summer 1986): 
Notes in BOLD Type are comments/notes add~d b _ during 
transcription. 

Throughout the rr.id to late 19 6 o' s, , HUMI~T sources reported 
numerous in.stances of sightings of Aroei:~can POWs held in the Ban 
N.akay Teu area, Sam Ne'..!a Province, Laos. : On l Oct 69, mission YT 
797 was flown over this area by an Rl:'~4.C ( Bullwhip 14) . The 
resul.ting ph. o. tog::-aphy .showed several see es, t a.t in light of 1969 
intelligence~ provided spectacular evide ce o PW's being held in 
the Ban Nakay.- .Teu area and cave complex. . To his day, reports of 
American PW' s in this area persist but Ina p: otographic evidence 
other than YT 797 in 1969, has substanti,ted his fact. 

\ I 

This mission has been reference on !many occasions as 
providing the photographic evidence of Am rica PW in Laos, some 18 
months before Operation Home Coming. • The subj e t mission was again 
mentioned earlier this year and VO-PW and DX-5 ere asked to review 
the mission. We (DX-5) did, however we us d te hniques unavailable 
in 1969. This briefing will (Unknown w rd p ss_ibly, recant) the 
original mission in light of our finding$. 1 

: . 

YT 797 employed the RF-40 aircraft, 4s1ng it,wo camera systems -
the KA-56 panoramic camera and the KS-72 - fram~ng camera. 

The Panoramic system provides hotizon,to-horizon or 1.80° 
coverage. Imagery a. t nadir. (beneath the 41r.crai.ft) is very good but 
progressively deteriorates in the direttion of the horizon as 
obliquity and distance increase. Its adv~ntag~s however, are more 
complete area coveragE: and overlaps, wfuich will provide 
stereoscopic viewing (3-D). 

The framing ca~era, although using a limited ·s~ fo~mat 
littl~ o::: ~o_ °:-e~la·p, ci~ pr~~ide higher _ quali.t_y. images. 

and 

* _Using· ~i~~-iori YT· ~97, the entire ,-Ban Nakay Teu are·a 
:exploited using stereoscopic viewing whenever possible. 

* 

and 

* 

-
We have two imagery enhancement systems available and both 
were employed. CIA has the ;coIMS ( I~teractive Digital Imagery 
Manipulation System) and DIA has a P.rototype system the AIAWS 
(Advanced Imagery Analyst work Stat;ion). Both systems have 
the capability to digitize an imagery ~roduct and then to 
enhance the image by using a wide range or black/white values 
or false color. 

Sophisticated mensuration programs ~vailaible through the NPIC 
Mensuration Branch were used to mea~ure the subjects. 

Th:-ough the cou::-se of analys:s, the imagec-y analysts resea!:"ch 
collateral files, and draw on the expe:-ti$e of analysts in vo­
PW. NPIC, and CIA. 
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The area of interest is located in . NE L~os adjacent to the 
Vietnam border. Historically the Sam N:eua rjegion has been the 
location of the Pat. het Lao government du~ing tbe French Indochina 
and Vietnam Wa. rs and has served as a majck stas.ing area for North 
Vietnamese and Pathet Lao forces for ~ovem~nts of troops and 
supplies into Southern Laos and Vietnam. : '. . 

Ban Naicax' Teu is situated on Route ~5, a ' major service road 
for Route 6, itself a significant logistical toute between North 
Vietnam and Southern Laos. • 

AREA PHOTO 

The terrain is mountainous;. char~cterizes by dissected 
limestone Karst formations with a large nµmber .of caves. _ 

ROUTE 65---->(RT 6 -7km) 

AC Flight Path 

This is the immediate area, the cave c;omple,x, addressed in ·the 
initial report. The five scenes we will. talk about are shown in 
relation to the RF-4C' s flight path. Th¢ aircraft passed 
approximat.ely 500 meters to the north and · at 4.00 fee~ altitude, 

SCENE 1 

The mission was initially exploited 1n 1969 at the ~32d TRW 
and again in 1979 here at ·orA. In both ins:tance$ the same analysts 
was involved, so ~~at is portrayed in the .1979 repo~t shown her~, 
reflects the 1969 ~eport. 

In relat_ion to · Scen_e 1, the· following was repor-ted: 

_PW'S in an open area. 
Armed personnel dressed in black. 
Possible personnel climbing the fence. 
Fencing. 
A person waving at AC. . 
People running from the area. 

This is an enhancement of part of the open area. 

- • 

* The personnel. reported as climbing the fence are revealed 
to actually be garments thrown ovet" the fence. 

The men with probable weapons when enhanced are shown to 
be: 

- a woodpile with garments. 
- a person with no weapon. 
- a parson standing adjacent tQ what appears to · be a 

pole. 
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The men running are actually i wal~ing. By reviewing 
ove~lapping frames from the ! pan ramie camera, the 
individuals are moving slowly a, if ,alking. 

The man wavi~s is indeed facing in ~he direction of the 
aircraft, but his hands are dew~ in front of trousers. 

The second r..alf of this scene was enhanFed to better define 
the men in the open a:1d to address two I key faints raised by the 
original report. ' , . • 

* 

; 
~• . l ! 

Me~ desc~ibec as clad in whi~e T- hirts. The entire 
population was reviewed and ide tifi d by . garment color. 
Sixteen were found to have wh te c lored garment tops, 
seven - or almost one half - of .thos in white had 3/4 or 
long sleeve tops, four had wit a peared to be short 
sleeves; and the remainder coul not , be determined. The 
"white" pop1.1lation were involve in v!.,arious activities at 
several locations. Many were u attenlded. 

I 

The men in white were descriqed a$ taller than those 
individuals clad in tan or blac~. 

- Oeta.i .led m. ensurati. on was attlt. mpte4 but the ep.heme• r. al 
date listed on the frame data ock ~ould not be trusted. 
The bl.eek listed the wrong dat (23 .June 69}; wrong time 
( 1100 PM local sun time); pi: ch and roll" values were 
wrong. 

- No object, upon which a known sFal-e ¢ould be based, could 
be found. Cortsequently, an apthropometric based scale 
\.:?.:S cc~struc::ed using the mar~ ereci::t individual in the 
fc:-eg:-ot:!1c. Th~t is, the aver~ge height of the Arnerican 
rr.ale, was 5' 9" .. Tf1e _bod~ ~as m~asu::ed in thr~e s. egm7nts: 
lower: leg, . upper. leg, and tQrso. . No compensations, 

. however, could be taken to adn.·ust body o·rientation and 
1.1-ne sharpness ( photo quality) , foreshortening, and 
halation. , 
For example, in the latter ins~ance, for a s • 9 ,r ( 6 9 11 

) man 
a . 8mm pointing error could '. result in a 2" height 
difference, a 1.2mm error in 3,.8". 
This method resulted in the following: 

White 
Black 
Tan 

With 

6 • 9 11 to 5 • rang~ ( 5 • 9" average·) 
5 1 11 11 to 4'3" range (5 1 0 11

•• average) 
6 1 2 11 to 4'10" r$ge (5'4" average) 
an overall av·erage of s • 5". 
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SCENE 2 

set against. the cave complex showed a number of huts and two 
possible PWs. 

We had the scene enhanced and were ~ble, ~sing stereo, and the 
enhancement to determine that the two PWs weire rock outcroppings 
(basked) in shadow. 

SCENE 3 

Scene 3 depicted a PLA/NVA soldier !on t~.e road adjacent to a 
series of fenced buildings. • 

Taken in the context of the surroun~ing ~rea, numerous fences 
can be observed delineating homesites o~ gar~ens. 

SCENE 4 

Depicted a man running into a building ort possibly waving, as 
if reacting to the aircraft. • 

Again, taken in context the person : live, in on~ of the many 
dwellings at the base of the limestone cllf_ffs •.nd near the. security 
of the-caves. The dwelling is unsecure~ and . near garden plots -
more a pastoral setting. 

Furthe~, ste:-eoscopic viewing of thie area reveals the person 
to be turning into the dwe1ling•s doorwa\y . 

SCENE 5 

R§!ported a uniformed (possibly Path♦t Laq soldier) ~o~s~_ng ;· a 
bridge and two men under a thatched or camouflaged entrance to a 
building. 

Fences are again prominent, but the log rails are meant for 
nothing more that to keep larger animals 'out or to delineate one's 
plots, not to secure a person. 

A view from different perspectives reveals that what appears 
to be a soldier, reveals the soldier to . be ncbthing more that the 
sun halating a tree--- note: This '(:all is perplexing in one 
view sun hal.ation is a possibility, but in another view looks more 
like a person walking on a path.. I ha~e be~n told that someone 
played with local control mensuration on this object and got a 
probable height of 12' probably a little tall for a person). 
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- ... • I 

cf.j 

·~ • 
. -~ .. "-~~ - · ·· ···--.,.~ 

The men in viewing enhanced imagerWprov~ to be nothing-~i:.~~ 
than---- ---note: No call is given! here ,but to me it appears·· 
to be nothing more than "lightspots" J. sut4ight on the ground 
through the under the "thatching"). 

In summary, in reevaluating the im1· ery tjf 11 Oct 69, we find 
no evid.ence to substantl.ate _the P_ resen e of ,,·_American PWs in the 
photo as was initially reported in 1969., , --

' : 

No secudty measures, such as high !encetor guard towers, or 
anyt.hing e. lse··_that would define a con fin. e ent acility are _presen.t. 
The people depicted in the scenes are, we believe, local 
inhabitants and a mix of military or pa amili ary support units. 

From NSA derived order of battle ~stimt
1

tes of the Sam Neua 
are_a in 1969,_--· w_e know of the pres_ enc~ of_'!the 12th NVA/PL_ Inf~try 
Battalion and the 105th Field Artiller~ Bn f the PL Army to be 
stationed at Ban Nakay Tue. The activity dep cted in scene may ·be 
members of these uni ts . . • 

Although ·1t is our consensus ttlat np American. PW were 
photographed on YT797, we in no way ~re d_.nying the pcit_ential 
incarceration of _PW in this area. 

~=-~..: :;.:.;7 M 

. . 
:-· -· 

.,_ .. ·- . 

.. - - ~- ~- ·=- :.: -- ., .. 
. -... · 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 ____ _ 

- ... -: ·.-

Nov 26, 2024 000098



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 ... . ,, 

4 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

Nov 26, 2024 000099



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C071,02925 

5 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

Nov 26, 2024 000100



I I J 
Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 , 

.--

97 6 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 
Nov 26, 2024 000101



' Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 
; ! 

Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

Nov 26, 2024 000102



Approved for Release: 2024/11/26 C07102925 

November 19, 1997 

National Security Agency 
Attn: Initial FOIA Request 
Ft. George G. Meade, 
MD 20755-6000 

Dear Sirs: 

I I 

I 

I 
This is a Freedom of Information Act request. i ~ 

I request Technical Report 002-92 and all related reco~, incl ding all source material 
used in preparation of this document. I want all recor~ in yo office "identifiable with 
my request." ! 

, , 

I urge you to respond to my request within the ten wof
1

king da~s the Freedom of 
Information Act allows. Should you not be able to re ond in this time limit, I request 
you notify me, as required by the Act, of your intent t seek ~e extension, and only the 
extension, provided for in the Act. 1 ! 

If the requested documents are not in possession of yqur agen~y. I ask that you inform me 
of other agencies that might have these records. ' 

If any documents are denied in whole or in part, pleas specify which exemptions are 
claimed for each passage or whole document denied. lease ~-rovide a complete itemized 
inventory and a detailed factual justification of total o partial denial of documents. Give 
the number of pages in each document and the total n her o pages pertaining to this 
request. For "classified" material denied please inclu e the ftjllowing information; the 
classification (confidential, secret or top secret); iden ty ofth~ classifier, date or event 
for automatic declassification, classification review, down-~ading ; if applicable, . 
identity of official authorizing extension of automatic declass~fication or review, and if 
applicable. the reason for extended classification. I a1'} infomjun_ • g you that Executive 
Directive Number 8 issued by President Clinton requi.fed thatithe documents I am seeking 
were to be declassified and be made public by Veteraali's Day~ 1993. 

I request that excised material be "blacked out" rathef that "whited. out" or cut out and 
that the remaining non-exempt portions of documents; will be released as provided under 
the Freedom of Information Act 

Since documents I have requested in the past through the FO{A have been destroyed, I 
request you send a memo (copy to me) to the approp~ate uni~ in your office to assure 
that no records related to this request are destroyed. It is my ~derstanding that it is 
illegal to destroy any documents I have requested, an4 if you have any doubt of this I 
require you to contact the Justice Department for a leiJal ntlin~. Please advise of any 
destruction of records and include the date of and au~ority of such destruction. 
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As I expect to appeal any denials, please specify the •ffice ·and address to which an 
appeal should be directed. • 

I request that excised material be "blacked out" rather that "w,hlted out" or cut out and 
that the remaining non-exempt portions of document~ will bei released as provided under 
the Freedom of Information Act. 

In order to help to determine my status to assess fees~' you sJ' uld know that I am a 
representative of the news media. I am the editor of e ne • . letter "Tell the World 
About Us;• a publication of Minnesota.· Won't Forget POW • a non-profit S0lc 3 
organization. This request is made as part of news g thering.1 

l 
I I 

I request a waiver of all fees for this request. Disclo ofth requested information to 
me is in the public interest because it is likely to con "bute si • ficantly to public 
understanding of the operations and activities of the ov"""""'--·nt. I request that you 
waive all fees. I believe my request qualifies for a w • ver of ees since the release of the 
requested information would primarily benefit the ge eral pu~lic and be in the public 
interest. As editor of the newsletter for Minnesota n't For~et POW/MIA( the support 
group for the Minnesota League of POW/MIA Famil es) and!a.S elected director of 
research and communications for MN Won't Forget W*, I am in a position to 
widely d.istribute info. rmation c.ontai. 'ne. din the. materi. I reque. I. also write am. onthl·. y 
POW/MIA column for our Minnesota American Leg n mag 'ne, have done a book 
review for the National "Stars and Stripes," and occ ionally ave colwnns printed in the 
St .. Paul Pioneer Press and ~iinneapolis Star Tribune. . I rec~ive no compe. nsation 
whatsoever for my duties at Minnesota Won't Forget POW~IA- our organizations have 
no paid employees. I have qualified for such a fee w¥ver in the past from the 
Department of Defense in the past, and will re-submit additiopal detailed information if 
you deem it necessary. 

As l expect to appeal any denials, please specify the ~ffice ~ address to which an 
appeal should be directed. 

I am willing to pay reasonable fees should my requesl_ for a VJ:aiver of fee_s be denied, 
however, if total fees. will be $50 or more I ask that I be informed of such and that. if so, 
you not further proceed until you have received my p~rmissian. 

Please call me at ~ - - - ~ rather than v...nte if ydu have any questions or need 
additional information or clarification from me.- (b)(6) 

I expect a response to this request within ten (10) working days, as provided for in the 
Freedom of Information Act. 

I Richard A. Dalv 
(b)(6) 
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I Mr. Richard A. Dalv 

Dear Mr. Daly: 

' I 
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NATIONAL SECURITY . AGENCY 
CENTRAL SECURITY SERVl(:E 

l":: .. r GEORGE G MEA0E MARY~NC 2075~-eoco 

(b)(6) 

Seria,1: J9137E-98 
4 Malrch 1999 

This r. ep. lies to your 12 Febru. ary 1999 .lettes;
1 

to lbie N.atio.nal Se<."l.ll"lty .Ag· ency 
(NSA) and follows-up a telephone conversation y bad . th a member ofmy staff on 
3 March 1999 regarding the processing of your Fr om f Information Act (FOIA) 
request for Tec.hnical Report 002-92 and all rela reco used in preparation of 
the document. 1 

' i 

As agreed upon in that conversation, the lee oijolicy will process the 
portion of your request for the Technical. Report ( • d its pdate) at this time. The 
case officer assigned to process your request est· tea t it will take 
approximately three months to complete the review of th document. You have also 
agreed to pay duplication fees of$44.56. Please b~ advi.s+i that once processing is 
complete, the Office. of Policy will r~est payment prior~ releasing the document to 
you. The Office of Policy will hold the remainder cf your tequest open following 
release of the Technical Report. to allow you time ti<> furth~ clarify your request and 
determine how you want the remaining records prt,cessed. 

As we informed you previously, there are so ' e 2500 pages of supporting . 
material. That material was released to the Lib or C~ngress by the Department 
of Defense. You may find that the reference numb rs an4 date time groups 
contained in the Technical Report will provide you "th etj.ough information to locate 
the related support material at the Library of Con esa. If not, you can clarify your 
FOIA request, and your request will be placed in e apptj)priate queue based on the 
volume of documents requested in your clarificatio and the type of review required. 
Your request will be processed in turn based on th• date of your initial request 
(November 1997). 

After you review the Technical Report, ther• are several options for clarifying 
your request and obtaining the supporting material. 

1) lfyou determine that you need only specific ~pport documents, you may 
request them individually, and depending upon lthe nuµiber of documents. your 
clarified request would likely be processed in th,~ "easy' queue. 
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2) You may agree to accept all of the support d~men~ as they were redacted 
and previously released to the Library of Cong11ess. S~ce that type of release 
would not require a new review, this clarificatio* would also likely be processed in 
the 111easy" queue. 

3) FinallY. you may request a review of all of th~ suppj: rt material under cmrent 
declassification guidelines and Executive Ordeif 1295 As we explained to you 
previously, the volume of docum. ents to .be revielw. ed w uld r. equire placement in 
the "hard,. queue and would take approximatelt four ears to complete. 

i ' • 
i 

I fully appreciate the concerns raised in yo le : and assure you that our 
FOIA processing is intended to provide the public ·th .&QC:ess to non-exempt 
information. Your request baa been returned to e ""~'-1'1- of Policy in order to 
process your request for the Technical Report (and its up ). Again, we estimate 
approximately three months to complete process· of t portion of your request. 
If you have any questions, please contact the FO OtlicelCN5P5) at 301-688-6627 
between 0700 and 1530 EST. You should refer to nuhii,er J9137-98. 

Sincerely, 

ufic,~y-
VITO T- POT$NZA: . 

Deputy General CoUllSel 

2 
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